




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Figure A-5 
STATE ROAD CONSTRUCTION 

PROGRAM FUNDING** 
BY SOURCE AND YEAR 

( $ MILLIONS) 

SOURCE 1 2o13 1 2014 1 2015 1 2016 I TOTAL* 

FEDERAL FUNDS 

Formula 311.9 304.5 223.1 205.8 1,045.3 

High Priority 
Projects 
(Demonstration) 43.7 2.9 23.1 0 69.8 

Other Federal 3.7 0.0 2.1 0.0 5.8 

Advance 
Construction 

188.4 116.0 157.7 15.0 477.0 

SUBTOTAL* 547.6 423.4 406.1 220.8 1,597.9 

Trunk Highway 311.6 300.0 288.4 284.5 1,184.4 

BOND FUNDS 241.0 147.1 110.6 24.3 522.9 

TOTAL* 1,100.1 870.5 805.0 529.6 3,305.2 

*may not total correctly to rounding 
**' mcludes bonds 
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Figure A-6 
STATE ROAD CONSTRUCTION 

PROGRAM FUNDING** 
BY DISTRICT/ATP AND YEAR 

($ MILLIONS) 

DISTRICT/ 
2013 2014 2015 2016 

ATP 

1 85.4 47.8 127.5 52.9 

2 33.0 42.5 34.3 46.8 

3 81.0 57.2 62.0 75.3 

4 48.9 52.6 45.0 60.0 

6 279.8 90.8 186.4 55.4 

7 74.9 53.1 55.0 35.6 

8 48.5 42.1 33.8 32.2 

SUBTOTAL* 651.5 386.2 544.0 358.0 

METRO 435.5 457.3 248.7 148.0 

MISC 13.2 26.9 12.3 23.5 

TOTAL* 1,100.1 870.5 805.0 529.6 

*may not total correctly to roundmg 
**includes bonds 

TOTAL* 

313.6 

156.6 

275.5 

206.6 

612.3 

218.6 

156.6 

1,939.7 

1,289.5 

76.0 

3,305.2 



Appendix B 
Other Modal Programs 

,/ Minnesota Rail Service Improvement Program 

,/ Port Development Assistance Program 

,/ Minnesota Aeronautics Capital Improvement Program 



Minnesota Rail Service 
Improvement Program 
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MINNESOTA RAIL SERVICE IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM 

The Minnesota Rail Service Improvement Program (MRSI), 
established in 1976, helps prevent the loss of rail service on 
lines potentially subject to abandonment by railroads. Using 
state-developed eligibility rules, the state and rail users and/or 
railroads enter into contracts for rail line rehabilitation, capital 
improvements, purchase assistance to rail authorities, loan 
guarantees and state rail banking. Funding for these projects is 
in the form of a loan. When the project is completed, the 
recipient repays the state. These reimbursements are returned 
to the Minnesota Rail Service Improvement Program account 
to fund future rehabilitation projects. 

Projects fall within the program areas identified below. The 
MRSI Program has identified $27 million in railroad track 
project needs. Projects will move ahead if funding is available 
and project agreements can be completed and contracts 
executed. These loan projects are typically funded with state 
bond funds. Figure B-1 at the end of this section identifies the 
potential number of projects and funding. 

The following five programs are funded under the Minnesota 
Rail Service Improvement Program. 

Rail Purchase Assistance Program 
Assists Regional Railroad Authorities in acquiring rail lines 
that can be operated on a self-sustaining basis to provide local 
rail service. MnDOT may provide up to 50 percent of the value 
of the property. State funds are secured and require repayment 
if the line is sold or ceases to serve the purpose intended. 
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Rail Rehabilitation Program 
Provides low and no-interest loans to rehabilitate and preserve 
rail lines that are financially viable and have the potential to 
increase rail use. A shipper's survey, cost/benefit analysis, and 
a rehabilitation needs assessment are conducted to determine 
which lines are prospective rail projects. Repayment of loans 
is required. 

Capital Improvement Loan Program 
Provides rail users and railroads with loans for projects that 
improve rail service and/or strengthen the financial condition 
of the associated line. Eligible projects have typically included 
capital improvements such as building and expanding 
industrial spurs, upgrading bridges and building more efficient 
loading/un-loading facilities. Repayment of loans is on a 
quarterly basis. 

State Rail Bank Program 
Allows the state to acquire and preserve abandoned rail lines 
for future transportation use or for transmitting energy, fuel or 
other commodities. 



Rail User and Rail Carrier Loan Guarantee Program 
Assists rail users in obtaining loans for rail rehabilitation and 
capital improvements by guaranteeing up to 90 percent of the 
loan. The 1994 Legislature further amended the statute, 
recreating the program as the Rail User and Rail Carrier Loan 
Guarantee Program. Not only rail users but rail carriers are 
eligible for assistance under the program. In addition to rail 

line rehabilitation, rolling stock acquisition and installation are 
eligible. 

Additional information on the Minnesota Rail Service 
Improvement Program may be obtained from Peter Dahlberg, 
Program Manager, Office of Freight and Commercial Vehicle 
Operations, at (651) 366-3693. 

Figure B-1 
MINNESOTA RAIL SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

ESTIMATED FUNDING SUMMARY AND NUMBER OF POTENTIAL PROJECTS 
BY PROGRAM AND YEAR($ MILLIONS) 

PROGRAM 2013 2014 2015 2016 Total 

Rail Purchase Assistance Program 0 0 0 0 0 

Rail Rehabilitation Program 0 0 0 0 0 

Capital Improvement Loan Program 
$2,000,000 $2,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $7,000,000 

(8) (8) (6) (6) (28) 

State Rail Bank Program 0 0 0 0 0 

Rail User/Rail Carrier Loan 
0 0 0 0 0 

Guarantee Program 

TOTAL 
$2,000,00 $2,000,00 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $7,000,000 

(8) (8) (6) (6) (28) 

()=Number of Potential Projects 
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Assistance Program 

B-2 



PORT DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

The Port Development Assistance Program was developed by 
the state in response to the needs of the commercial navigation 
system. No federal funds are currently available for these types 
of projects. The program provides a funding source that 
facilitates compliance with tighter environmental standards; 
helps to ensure the continued commercial effectiveness of lake 
and river navigation terminals and helps to offset the increases 
in general cost of commercial shipping. 

There exist a number of conditions that warrant the port 
development assistance program in Minnesota. Many of the 
public terminals and docks in the state are in need of 
rehabilitation at costs beyond the means of local agencies. 
Local port authorities are having trouble keeping their 
infrastructures intact especially for our agricultural and mining 
industries because the transportation and disposal of dredge 
material restricted to fewer, temporary or permanent disposal 
locations due to environmental regulations. 

Project proposals are prioritized based on need, employment 
generated and overall economic benefit. Mn/DOT' s Office of 
Freight and Commercial Vehicle Operations, working with the 
State's port authorities, had identified a list of potential harbor 
improvement projects for 2013 and beyond. Past projects, 
besides dredging, include rehabilitating or improving rail and 
truck access, dock walls, building roofs, sprinklers and 
electrical systems, mobile handling equipment and adding 
warehouse capacity. 
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The Minnesota Legislature has made the following 
appropriations to the Port Development Assistance Program: 

• 1996 - $3 million (Bonds) 
• 1998- $3 million (Bonds) 
• 1998- $1.5 million (General Funds) 
• 2000- $2 million (General Funds) 
• 2001 - $1 million (General Funds) 
• 2003 - $2 million (Bonds) 
• 2005- $2 million (Bonds) 
• 2006- $3 million (Bonds) 
• 2008- $500,000 (General Funds) 
• 2009 - $3 million (Bonds) 
• 2011 - $3 million (Bonds) 
• 2012 - $1 million (Bonds) 

To date, total state appropriations for the Port Development 
Assistance Program amounts to $25 million. The Ports have 
identified nearly $45 million of port development needs. 

According to Minnesota law, Port Development Assistance 
funds cannot be added to other state sponsored port 
investments. Port Development funds can be used with federal 
and local dollars to complete projects that benefit a port. 

Additional information about the Port Development Assistance 
Program may be obtained from Dick Lambert, Ports and Waterways 
Section, Office of Freight and Commercial Vehicle Operations, at 
(651) 366-3683 or email: dick.lambert@state.mn.us. 



Figure B-2 
PORT DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES BY PORT AND YEAR 

PORT 2013 2014 2015 2016 TOTAL 

Duluth $750,000 $750,000 $500,000 0 $2,000,000 

Minneapolis 0 0 0 0 0 

St. Paul $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 0 $900,000 

Red Wing $100,000 $133,000 $247,000 0 $480,000 

Winona $150,000 $170,000 $300,000 0 $620,000 

TOTAL $1,300,000 $1,353,000 $1,347,000 0 $4,000,000 

Note: These anticipated expenditures are the result of the legislature's $3 million appropriation in 2011 and $1 million 
appropriation in 2012. 
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State Funded Airports in Minnesota 

Karlstac 

Luvern • 

Piney-Pinecreek 

Roseau 

• 

\Nindom • 
Jackso 

• 

MN/DOT- Office of Aeronautics 

Jorthome 

B1g Falls 

On • 
Cook • 

Tower 

·"'" 
Chisholm-Hi bingEveleth-Virginia + • 

State Funded Airports 

+ Commercial (8) 

• 
Paved w/Seaplane Base (4) 

Paved (101) 

Lighted Turf (15) 

Turf (7) 

7/11/2011 

MnDOT Office of 
Aeronautics 

AERONAUTICS 
Christopher T. Roy 

(651) 234-7210 
222 E. Plato Blvd 

St. Paul, Minnesota 55107-1618 

General Information: (651) 234-7200 
800-657-3922 

FAX: (651) 296-9089 



MINNESOTA AERONAUTICS AIRPORT CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Legislation 
State: 
Minnesota Statutes 360 (MS 360), Aeronautics, is the enabling 
legislation which the Minnesota Department of Transportation 
(MnDOT), Office of Aeronautics operates. One of the primary 
directives of this Statute is to promote aviation and aviation safety 
in Minnesota. MS 360 also establishes a dedicated "State Airport 
System," and a dedicated "State Airport Fund." This fund derives 
revenue from four sources: aircraft registration tax, aviation fuel 
tax, airline flight property tax, and interest earned on the fund. 

The Legislature appropriates monies from the State Airport Fund 
on a biennial basis to support the state funded aviation programs 
and activities. The Airport Development and Assistance 
appropriations are for Airport Grant-In-Aid Programs which 
support the continued development and maintenance of the State 
Airport System. 

Federal: 
The legislative authorization for the Airport Improvement 
Program (AlP) is contained in the "FAA Modernization and 
Reform Act of2012," passed in February of2012. The 
authorization sets AlP funding at $3.35B per year for federal 
fiscal years 2012-2015 and established policy for airport 
development. Commercial service airports receive primary 
entitlement funds based on their number of passenger 
enplanements. Airports with at least I 0,000 annual enplanements 
receive a minimum of $1 million in entitlement funds. 
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Commercial service airports may also collect a Passenger Facility 
Charge (PFC) from enplaning passengers to supplement AlP 
funding. The current limit on PFCs is $4.50 per passenger. Non­
primary (i.e. general aviation, reliever and non-primary 
commercial service) airports also receive entitlements up to 
$150,000 per year. AlP discretionary funds are available for 
higher priority projects, but must compete for those funds on a 
nationwide basis. 

Minnesota Chapter 360 requires that the state act as agent on 
behalf of airport municipalities for making application, and for 
receiving and disbursing federal funds. The MnDOT, Office of 
Aeronautics is the designated state agent for providing this 
coordination. 

Eligibility 
State: 
To be eligible for state grants-in-aid, the airport must be owned by 
a municipality, licensed for public use, and identified in the State 
Airport System as designated by the Commissioner of 
Transportation and approved by the Governor. It must also have 
airport safety zoning or be in the process of zoning. Currently 
there are 135 publicly-owned airports in Minnesota. 

Federal: 
To be eligible for federal grants-in-aid, an airport must be in the 
National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS). Generally, 
to qualify, an airport must be more than 30 minutes driving time 
from the nearest existing NPIAS airport and must have a 
minimum of 10 based aircraft. Currently, there are 97 airports in 
Minnesota in the NPIAS. 



Project Identification 
A five-year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is maintained for 
all publicly-owned airports in Minnesota. Updates to the CIP are 
submitted to the Office of Aeronautics annually by the 
municipalities responsible for the airports. Local decision, and 
the availability of the local matching funds, will cause some 
projects to move into future years. 

State: 
The Minnesota CIP for airports is the result of the annual input 
received from the municipalities and funding availability for 
construction grants each fiscal year. 

Several factors influence the selection of project elements for 
state funding. Project priority, inclusion in the State Airport 
System Plan (SASP), approved airport master plans and airport 
layout plans (ALPs), statewide airport pavement management 
information, status of airport safety zoning, and licensing and 
inspection reports are some ofthe considerations for funding. 

$10 million has been identified in FY 2013 for airport 
construction grants. Projects shown in 2013 through 
2016 are based on CIP information submitted by airports in 
September of2011. 

Federal: 
The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) also maintains an 
Airport Capital Improvement Program (ACIP) for airports 
included in the NPIAS. In Minnesota, the ACIP is developed 
based on input from the Office of Aeronautics and the state CIP. 
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Projects are prioritized by the Office of Aeronautics based on 
criteria such as completion of a multi-phase project, safety, and 
system needs. The FAA has ranking criteria for projects based on 
a formula that awards points for various project elements. The 
rank ranges from 0 to 100, with 100 being the highest priority. 
The ACIP list is developed by the FAA, Minneapolis Airports 
District Office with input from MnDOT, Office of Aeronautics, 
and submitted to compete nationally for AlP funds. 

Approximately $52.2 million in federal AlP grants were issued in 
Minnesota during federal fiscal year 2011. 



AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
---

OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL 1o,ooo 1 
---------

--·-~--·---····~----~===80=,0=00~1 
3oo,ooo 1 

PAP! INSTALLATION 

RECONSTRUCT TWY & APRON 

0 8,000 

0 64,000 

0 240,000 BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

BIGFORK MUNICII>ALAIRPORT 
------

MOWERS 10,000 0 6,667 
------

CLOQUET-CARLTON COUNTY AIRPORT 12-UNIT T-HANGAR SITE PREPARATDN 300,000 270,000 0 
------------

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT RESURFACE ENTRA_N_C_E_R_O_A_D_____ 90,000 81,000 0 

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT RESURFACE PARKING LOT 30,000 
---

27,00_0 ______ 0_ 

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCR T TAXIWAY TO NEW HANGAR AREA 60,000 
-~---·- ~~~----;:=======!-~-

DULUTH INTERN A TIOW..L AIRPORT EXTEND RUNWAY 3/21-ENVIRONMENT AL 225,000 

54,000 0 
--------

0 0 

_.:..::A=-cSS::..::E::_::S.::::_SM=-==E::...cN_::_T-"(E::::.A2 ) ___ ---·--·-

DULUTH INTERN A TIOW..L AIRPORT TERMINAL CONSTRUCTION BID PACK 3- DEMO 1o,2oo,ooo 1 8,155,500 I ,500,000 
APRON ···------·--- ~~~;=::===:::::;--~ 
REPLACE I-TON OPERATIONS TRUCK(#I2) 35,000 I DULUTH INTERN A TIOW..L AIRPORT 0 23,333 

FLOOR SCRUBBER ------;::===1=2=,0=00~~ _ 0 8,000 

2,000 

16,000 

60,000 

3,333 

30,000 

9,000 

3,000 

6,000 

225,000 

544,500 

11,667 

4,000 

45,000 

DULUTH INTERNATIOW..L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIOW..L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIOW..L AIRPORT 

___ APRON DEICING PAD- DESIGN --1;===4=5=0=,0=00~~ ____ 4_0_5_,000 ________ o __ -~ 
TAXIWY A REHAB 275,ooo I 247,5o_o_____ o _________ 27,500 

DULUTH INTERNATIOW..L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIOW..L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIOW..L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIOW..L AIRPORT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRFORT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRFORT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRFORT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRFORT 
-------

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRFORT 

ELY MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

ELY MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

September 2012 

___ REPLACE WHEEL LOADER W/ATTACI-ME=:N:..:_T::_:S:____--1;===3=5=0=,0=00:::;1~- 315,000 

REPLACE SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) (#14) -;::===5=0=0=,0=00~~ __ 4?0_,0_00 __ 

. ______ P.JWE_M_E_NT MAINTENANCE ·---------~~===5=0=,0=00:::!1 ····---- _ 

TWYS C&B- ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA) I 175,000 I 157,5_0_0 ~----

0 

SEAPLANE BASE RETAINING WALL ___ ··--- ~~===8=0=,0=00:::!1 
PLOW TRUCK--~--. ~~ ===4=0=,00=0~-
SHIFT RUNWAY- DESIGN 450,000 ·--- ·---· ~~---;::=====:;--
PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE 30,000 

SHIFT RUNWAY- PH I 3,000,000 

CRACK REPAIR RUNWA Y/TAXIWA YU\PRO::_N:___ __ ~===I=50=,0=0=0~--

REPLACE MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS 
(MIRLS) AND ELECTRICAL DISTRBUTION 

1,200,000 

72,000 

0 

405,000 

27,000 

2,700,000 

135,000 

1,080,000 

0 

0 

35,000 

0 

0 

26,666 
---

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

RWY 9/27 RECON- PAVING CONSTRUCTION 1,514,ooo 1 1,362,600 0 

35,000 

50,000 

15,000 

17,500 

8,000 

13,334 

45,000 

3,000 

300,000 

15,000 

120,000 

151,400 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT SHORTEN/CONVERT RWY 14/32 TO TURF TO 
CLEAR OBSTRUCTIONS 

75o,ooo 1 675,000 0 75,000 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

---

~- -----~--- .. ------

RWY 9/27 RECON/CONN TXWY­
ENGINEERING/DESIGN 

CONN TXWY- RWY 9 THRSHHLD TO APRON 

CRACK SEALINGAPRON/T AXILANES 

RWY 9/27 RECON- ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION 

23o,ooo 1 207,000 

155,000 139,500 

30,000 27,000 
--;::======~---

290,000 261,000 

0 23,000 

0 I5,500 

0 3,000 

0 29,000 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 
---

TERMINAL EXPANSION/REMODEL 7,700,000 6,930,000 ____ 308,0_00 _____ 4_6_2_,000 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT TERMINAL EXPANSION/REMODEL (PH) 3 - FINAL 
DESIGN 

750,000 690,000 22,500 37,500 

FALLS INTERN A TIONALAIRPORT 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 

SKID STEER 75,ooo 1 0 50,003 24,998 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 

----------- ~---~---~-

PAINT TERMINAL, AIRPORT RESCUE AND FIRE 
FIGHTING BLDG, RAMP POLES-EUGIBILITY TO BE 
DETERMINED 

2o,ooo 1 0 

-~---------~-------;::======; 

~--- ___ 1 I,ooo,ooo I __ n- _ 9oo,o()()__ -------------------- ~======~~ 
MAINTENANCE HANGAR 

LAND ACQUISITION 

CRACK REPAIR 

AIRPORT RESCUE AND FIRE FIGHTINJ (ARFF) 
VEHICLE 

1 5o,ooo 1 --~o~ __ 

1 5o,ooo 1 45,000 

1 8oo,ooo 1 720,000 

--- ~--~--------~ ---~~-----------------------

13,334 

0 

0 

0 

0 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT ~-J{_E_su_R_FACE RWY 13/31 I 4,ooo,ooo I 3,6oo,ooo ________ o __ 

_ G_RA_N_D_rvi_~RA __ IS-COOK COUNTY_A_IR_POR_T ____ ·---- _W_ID_E_N_IE_X_T_EN_D_R_W_Y_91_27_- DESIG_N ____ ~ ___ I 350,000 I ____ 315,000 ____ _ 

~:=1 ==4==,o=oo==,o==oo~l_ ~- 3,6oo,ooo 

0 

GRAND MARAIS-COOK COUNTY AIRPORT RUNWAY 9/27 GADING (EXTEND/WIDEN) 0 

G~AN_D_RAPIDS/ITASCACO-GORDON NEW~T_R_O_~FL_D CRACK SEALING- T_A_X_I_W_A_Y_A______ :::1 ===9=0=,0=00~~ 81,000 0 

66,670 _G_RA_N_D_~_P_I_DS_/rT_A_S_CACO-GORDON NEW_S_TR_O_M FL_D __ T_RACTOR W/FLAIL MOWER :::1 ===10:::0=:,0:::::00~~ __ 0 

GRAND RAPIDSIITAsc_A_c_o_-GoR_o_o_N_N_E_w_s_T_R_O_M_F_L_o_ FUEL STATION cONVERSION- SELF SERVICE IOOLL I 25,ooo I ____ o __ --~~---12,_5oo_~-~--- ~--
:=1 ===25=o=,o=o=o ~~ --- __ 12_5_,oo_o ____ ~?_,5_oo __ _ GRAND RAPIDS/ITASCA CO-GORDON NEWSTROM FLO RAMP REPLACEMENT- 8 & I 0 UNITT-HANGAR 

LITTLEFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT- HANOVER AIRPORT AIRPORT SECURITY SIGNS ~ ~---------:1====3,o=o~o 1 

MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT 

MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT 

RUNWAY14/32REHABILITATION(IDSSIBLE I 675,0001 
_f39NDING) "----_-_:-_--' ____ ~ 

JUSTIFICATION STUDY- RWY 14/32EXT & 
CROSSWIND 

0 2,100 
---~----

0 540,000 

0 40,000 

6,666 

I 00,000 

5,000 

5,000 

80,000 

400,000 

35,000 

400,000 

9,000 

33,330 

12,500 

62,500 

900 

135,000 

10,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

NORTHOME MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 7,000 0 5,600 1,400 

NORTHOME MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

REHAB BEACON 

OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL 1,500 1,200 
----~=====~ ------------ -- ------ --- 300 

2,000 NORTHOME MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ADDITIONAL GRAVEL ENTRANCEROAD LANE 10,000 0 8,000 -- ---- -------- ---------- ---7:=====! 
NORTHOME MUNICIPAL AIRPORT HIGHWAY ENTRANCE SIGNS 1,000 

NORTHOME MUNICIPAL AIRPORT LIGHTING IMPROVE:-M_E_N ___ T:-S---------------:====::;30:::,::::00:=0:;--

ORR REGIONAL AIRFORT 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRFORT 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT -PLOW 250,000 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (DNR) 350,000 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

RAMP (CONCRETE) 

REHAB/EXPAND APRON -AIR CARRIER/FIXED­
BASE OPERATOR (CONCRETE) (EXPAND RAMP­
PH III) 

REMOVE OLD FUEL STORAGE SYSTEM (EXPAND 
_____________ RAMPPHII) 

PASSENGER TERMINAL EXPAND/REMODEL­
DESIGN 

----- --------

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT SECURITY CAMERA SYSTEM UPGRADE 

SILVER BAY MUNICIPALAIRPORT- WAYNE JOHNSON 

TOWER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year= 2013 (65 projects) 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) BUILDING (45 
X 50) 

t,9oo,ooo 1 

so,ooo 1 

----------

$49,186,500 1 

September 2012 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

0 
---- - -------

0 

225,000 

315,000 

1,710,000 

45,000 

3,600,000 

320,000 

85,500 

270,000 

$40,983,100 

800 200 

24,000 6,000 

0 25,000 
--------------- ------ -

0 35,000 

0 190,000 

--------

0 

675,000 

------

60,000 

5,000 

----------

225,000 

-------

20,000 

7,500 

29,330 

12,000 

----- ----- ---

0 9,500 

0 30,000 

$3,880,043 $4,323,357 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

AITKIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- STEVE KURTZ FIELD REPLACE RWY 16/34 LIGHTING (M!RlS), NEW 
VAULT BLDG 

244,ooo 1 219,600 0 24,400 

~----~------

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT PAVEENTRANCEROAD 

CLOQUET-CARL TON COUNTY AIRPORT 
---:=1 ===:=5::::0,:::::00::::::0;--

1 600,000 

0 

540,000 

40,000 

0 
--------~- -----

12-UNIT T -HANGAR BUILDING 

CRACK SEAL RWY 13/31 & TWY 

EXPAND APRON & HANGAR AREA 

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

RELOCATE BEACON & AUTOMATED WEATHER 

~--~-~----=O_B_c_S_ER_V_Ac_T_:I__cO_N_:Sc_T_A--'-T_IO-=-N-('--A_W_O:__cS:_c_) ___ _ 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) BUILDING 
ADDITION 

---------

TWY C, B- DESIGN 

PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE- CRACK REP AIR 

1 15,ooo 13,5oo o 
:=· ==::::::::::::::::::::;-------·-- ------~ I 12o,ooo 108,ooo _o __ _ 

I 20,000 18,000 0 

1oo,ooo 1 

1oo,ooo L_ 
1oo,ooo 1 

90,000 

630,000 

0 

0 

0 

70,000 

~-R_E_P~~_C_E_31_4-'[_0N_PL_O_W_T_R_U_C_K_(#10_) _____ ~====:4::5=,0=00~~ _____________ _ 

SNOW PLOW/SANDING TRUCK 180,000 I 1~2,00_0 __ ~ -- 0 

0 30,002 

DEICING PAD AND CONTAINMENT 5,500,000 I 4,950,0~_0 ____ ~- ~--0----~--
DULUTH INTERN A TIO~-L-A-IR-PO_R_T _________ E_X_T_E_N_D_R_W_Y_3_/2_1_-D_E_S_IG_N____ ----~===8=:0::0::,0::::00:::;---~- ~-----0--~ 0 
----~----~~- ~ --- ----------------------

10,000 

60,000 

1,500 

12,000 

2,000 

10,000 

14,999 

18,000 

550,000 

800,000 

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT EXTEND RWY 3/21- LAND ACQUISITION 1,500,000 1 0 0 1,500,000 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT PAVEMENT MAINTENANCJ? ___________ :====::::3=0,=0=00=:1 ____ 27,000 --- 0 3,000 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 90,000 0 10,000 _RJ?_<_::_O_N_ST_R_l]_CT_SEAPLANE RAMP 100,000 I 
---

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 

ELY MUNICIPAL AIRPCR T 

SHIFT RUNWAY PH-2 
-----

TREE/WATERWAY MITIGATION 

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM 

2,ooo,ooo I 1,8oo,ooo ______ o ____ _ 

5oo,ooo 1 ___ 45o,ooo 0 

---;:===::::9o::=,o::::o::=o :--1 --~-- ~ ___ o __ 

175,ooo 1 o 

30,0_00 __ _ 

122,500 GEOTHERMAL HEAT FOR ARRIVALIDEP ARTURE 
(A/D) BUILDING 

-------~~--------~--------;:===::::==::::::::::::::;---- ------~ ---
0 EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNCIPAL AIRPORT SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) 

~---~~~~ . ------ ---------------------=------'---

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNCIPAL AIRPORT WILDLIFE ASSESSMENT 0 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT REPLACE BEACON (RE-USE POLE) 
~- -------------'--------'----

0 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT LAND ACQUISITION 0 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT CRACK REPAIR 0 
- - ----- - '"--------'---

200,000 

50,000 

60,000 

52,500 

15,000 

5,000 

900 

5,000 

5,000 

September 2012 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section Aeronautics Project Listing Appendix B-3 Page 6 of 62 



AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost 

GRAND MARAIS-COOK COUNTY AIRPORT RUNWAY 9/27 WIDENING- PH 1 3,25o,ooo 1 

GRAND RAPIDS/IT ASCACO-GORDON NEWSTROM FLD AP74 TRUCK REPLACEMENT roo,ooo 1 

GRAND RAPIDS/IT ASCACO-GORDON NEWSTROM FLD RWY 16/34- EXTENSION JUSTIFICATICN r5,ooo 1 

MCGREGOR -!SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT - R WY 14/32 80,000 I 
EXTENSION & CROSSWIND RWY 

FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

2,9~_5,_oo_o _______ o _____ 325,ooo 

___ 9_o,~o_o _________ o __ _ 

13,500 0 

0 64,000 

10,000 

1,500 

16,000 

INSTALL FENCE AROUND FUEL SYSTEM -----;::===:=2:=,0:=0:=0~~--~ _____ o __ 

TRACTOR/MOWER 75,ooo I ____ o _____ _s_o,_oo_o ____ _ 

MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT 1,000 1,000 

25,000 

1,000 

MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT 

MCG~EG()R- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPOIU ________ W_I_LD_L_IF_E_H_AZ_A_R_D_A_SS_E_S_S_M_E_N_T___ ~===:=5:=,0:=00~~ ________ 0 ________ 4,_00_0 __ 

ZONING- RWY 14/32 EXTENSION & CROSSWIND 20,000 I 0 16,000 4,000 MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT 
RWY 

NORTHOME MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ORR REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

REMODEL HANGAR (CITY OWNED?) 10,000 I 
---- --- ---------'------------'- . 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

___ U_P_D_A_T_E_A_IRP_O_R_T_L_A_Y_O_U_T_P_L_A_N ___________ ----:===::;5:::::::0::::,0:::0==:0 I 
RWY 13 TRANSITION SURFACE- EASEMENT E- 2.8 100,000 I 
ACRES 

-----------------------

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT TRUCK WI SPREADER 35o,ooo 1 
--- -------------------------·----

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 
----------

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

SILVER BAY MUNICIPALAIRPORT- WAYNE JOHNSON 

CRACK SEAL PROJECT 

HANGAR APRON (CONCRETE) 

EXTEND RWY 13/31- ENVIRONMENTAL 
ASSESSMENT (EA) 

FLAIL MOWER 

15o,ooo 1 
225,ooo 1 

22o,ooo 1 

-------------
25,ooo 1 

-----~~------;===¢· 
TWO HARBORS MUNICIPAL- RICHARD B. HELGESON 
FIELD 

CONSTRUCT FIXED-BASE OPERATOR (FBO) 775,000 I 
HANGAR 

------ ---- ---- ----------- ---------------

TWO HARBORS MUNICIPAL- RICHARD B. HELGESON 
FIELD 

Summary for Year- (43 projects) 

RESURFACE ACCESS TAXIWAYS/APRONS FOR 335,000 I 
CITY T -HANGARS 

$18,965,ooo 1 

September 2012 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

--- ----- -- --- -- -- -

0 10,000 
---------

45,000 
--------- ----

90,000 

0 

0 

0 

5,000 

10,000 

315,000 0 35,000 

0 105,000 45,000 

0 157,500 67,500 

198,000 0 22,000 

0 16,667 8,334 
----

0 387,500 387,500 

·-------- ---

0 234,500 100,500 

$13,052,700 $1,338,668 $4,573,632 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport Description 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Total Project Cost FAA Funding 

AITKIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- STEVE KURTZ FIELD TAXILANE FOR HANGAR AREA- EXISTING SITE 49,000 I 0 

AITKIN MUNICIPAL A.I_R_POR_T-_STEV_E_K_U_R_T_Z_F_IE_L_D ____ C_RA_C_K_R_E_PAIR & SEAL COAT AIRPORT PAVEMENT 235,000 I 211,500 

AIT_K_IN_MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- STEVE K_U_R_T_Z_F_IE_L!) ____ W_ILD_L_IF_E_M_A_N_A_G_E_M_E_N_T_P_L_A_N ___ ~ -~====3=5,=00:::0~~- _____ 31,500 

HANGAR SITE PREPARATION- EXISTING SITE 54,000 I AITKIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- STEVE KURTZ FIELD 

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

CLOQUET-CARLTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

--~====! 
ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING 200,000 I 
LOADER W/BLOWER & BROOM 335,000 I 

0 

0 

301,500 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

24,500 24,500 

0 23,500 

0 3,500 

27,000 27,000 

____ 1_60,00_0 __ _ 40,000 

33,500 0 
------ ------

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 3/4 TON TRUCK W/9' PLOW 40,000 I 36,000 0 4,000 
----'--- ----- -- ----------------------------------------- . 

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN (ALP) UPD\TE WITH 25,000 I 22,500 0 

NARRATIVE 
- ------------------- ---;::::=====;-------------~- ------- --

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT NEW FUEL SYSTEM 

COOK MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT PARALLEL TXY 13/31 (4000' X 35') 
----

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE 
-------

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT MIDFIELD APRON REPAIR 
------~ 

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT REPLACE EQUIPMENT (#25 W /MOWER, SPRAYER, 
_LIGHT_!'LOW) 

80,000 

450,000 

100,000 

700,000 

450,000 

72,000 

405,000 

0 

630,000 

405,000 

0 

0 

70,000 

0 

0 

2,500 

8,000 

45,000 

30,000 

70,000 

45,000 

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SWEEPER TRUCK 
--;::::::=====;---·-----------

500,000 I ___ 45o,ooo ______ o _________ 5o,_o_oo_ 
------------------------

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT I-TON UTILITY TRUCK 
---- ---- -~- --- ---------------

DULUTH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT EXTEND/RECONSTRUCT RWY 3/21 (PH 1)-
_______________ __(}_RADE/PAVE _______ _ 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRJDRT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRJDRT 

ELY MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

ELY MUNICIPAL AIRPCR T 

ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE (A/D) BUILDING 
IMPROVEMENTS 

HANGAR CONSTRUCTION 

FUEL SYSTEM 

PARALLEL TAXIWAY - ENVIRONMENTAL 
ASSESSMENT (EA) 

RESURFACE ENTRANCE ROAD ___ _ 

6o,ooo 1 ___ o 

I 0,000,000 I 0 

I6o,ooo 1 0 

40,002 

0 

19,998 
--------------

10,000,000 

--------- ---- -- ----

112,000 48,000 

--l.====5=oo=,o=o=o~l~ ___ 4_5_o,_oo()____ _ _____ o __ ~--
Ioo,ooo I 

50,000 

10,000 90,000 0 

75,ooo 1 67,500 0 7,500 

--;:::::====::::;---- ------ - ~- ---
----1,:====5=0=,0=00~1- -~---4_5_,(l_()Q_ __ -- __ 0 _________ ~5,~000 

EL Y_M_UN_I<::IP_AL_AIRPCR_T ____________ R_E_S_U_R_F_A_CE_PA_R_K_I_N_G_L_O_T ______ -----;::=====! 0=0=,0=00~~ --~- 90,000 0 ___ 10,(lOD__ 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNCIPAL AIRPORT APRON RECONSTRUCTION ENVIRONMENTAL I ,000 I 900 0 
ASSESSMENT (EA) (CATEX) 

100 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT STORM SEWER INSPECTION 5,ooo 1 4,500 0 500 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport 

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

FALLS INTERN A TIONALAIRPORT 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

REPLACE & RELOCATE FUEL FACIUTIES 230,000 I 0 115,000 115,000 

RWY 4/22 MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS 50,000 I 45,000 0 5,000 
(MIRLS) & MEDIUM INTENSITY THRESHOLD 
LIGHTING SYSTEM (MITLS) 

CRACK REPAIR 50,000 I 45,000 0 5,000 
~~~~----:===~::::::::::::;·- --···- -~----~~ 

_____ G_E_N_ERAL AVIATION (GA) APRON UGHTING ___ --;:======~- 45,000 FALLS INTERN A TIONALAIRPORT so.ooo 1 

so.ooo 1 

0 

0 

5,000 

5,000 FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT LAND ACQUISITION 45,000 

GRAND MARAIS-COOK COUNTY AIRPORT 5oo.ooo 1 NEW PARALLEL TWY 9/27- DESICN 450,000 0 

0 

50,000 
-------- --

GRAND MARAIS-COOK COUNTY AIRPORT RUNWAY 9/27 WIDENING/EXTENSION- PH 2 I ,800,000 2.ooo.ooo 1 200,000 

GRAND RAPIDS/ITASCA CO-GORDON NEWSTROM FLD ENV. ASSESSMENT UPDATE- RWY 16/34 
EXTENSION 

---- ------·-· 

GRAND RAPIDS/ITASCA CO-GORDON NEWSTROM FLD LAND ACQ. - SO. BOUNDARY TRACT 56 

MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT LAND ACQ. -CROSSWIND RWY 5/23 

MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT WETLAND MITIGATION 
----------------------

MOOSE LAKE-CARLTCN COUNTY AIRPORT 

NORTHOME MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ORR REGIONAL AIRRJRT 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

8-UNIT "T" HANGAR 
-----------------------------

ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING REHAB 

NEW WELL FOR ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING 
&HANGAR 

-----------------

TWY C MEDIUM INTENSITY THRESHOLD 
LIGHTING SYSTEM (MITL) 

~======~-----
so.ooo 1 5,000 

I 120,000 

I 200,000 

I 80,000 

45,000 

I 08,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 12,000 

160,000 40,000 
- --------·- --- ----- --

64,000 16,000 

I 700,000 

I 20,000 

658,000 7,000 35,000 
~===~--- ~---·----·-· ~--- --- ··--· --

0 16,000 4,000 

I 7,500 0 5,250 2,250 

35o,ooo 1 315,000 0 35,000 

--~===2=5=0=,0=00=1:------ _2_25_,0_0~- ~ -- 0 25,000 

----:=:===5o=,o:::o=o~l- ~----4_5,_00()__ ______ o ____ -~~-oo~ 
EXTEND RWY 13/31 -DESIGN RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

-----------

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 

SILVER BAY MUNICIPALAIRPORT- WAYNE JOHNSON 

SILVER BAY MUNICIPALAIRPORT- WAYNE JOHNSON 

SILVER BAY MUNICIPALAIRPORT- WAYNE JOHNSON 

TOWER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

TWO HARBORS MUNICIPAL- RICHARD B. HELGESON 
FIELD 

EXTEND RWY 13/31 -LAND ACQUISITICN 

TEE-HANGAR IMPROVEMENT 

FENCING - PERIMETER & TERMINAL AREA 

IMPROVE RUNWAY DRAINAGE 

HANGAR AREA T AXILANE EXT. -
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT & WETLAND 
MITIGATION PLAN 

ADDITION TO ARRIVALIDEPARTUREBUILDING 

so.ooo 1 _ ~--- o ______ 25_,ooo _ ____ 25,ooo 

----;===5=o=o,=oo=o:;l ______ 45_o,o_o_o __ _ _ __ _ o__ __ _ __ 50,0()() 

2oo.ooo 1 r8o,ooo -~----o----~ ___ 2o_.o_oo_ 

r5o,ooo 1 135,ooo 0 15,000 

25o,ooo 1 225,000 0 25,000 

--------------~--- ------·----·--
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport 

Summary for Year= 2015 (46 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

I $20,211,500 I $8,128,900 $825,752 $11,256,848 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2016 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

AITKIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- STEVE KURTZ FIELD ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT TIER!- EAST & 70,000 I 63,000 0 7,000 

WEST HANGAR EXPANSION 
-~-~-~------··-~···--------.======; 

1o,ooo 1 AITKIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- STEVE KURTZ FIELD 

AITKIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- STEVE KURTZ FIELD 

BIG FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT TIER II- EAST & 
WEST HANGAR EXPANSION 

LAND ACQ. -FUTURE EAST HANGAR SITES 

LAWN MOWER 

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT JET FUEL FACILITY 
-~··· -····-------------------------

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT A VGAS FACILITY 
- ··-- ···-- ~- ··-- ----

I 
I 
I 

63,000 0 

95,000 85,500 0 

25,000 0 16,668 
----·-··- --·---·-· -· 

80,000 0 40,000 

80,000 

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

BIGFORK MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

BAY HANGAR (HANGAR LOAN) 
·--.------·--· 

260,000 
·----~--;:::::====~--

0 

0 

260,000 

CLOQUET-CARLTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATION\L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERN A TJON\L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATION\L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATION\L AIRPORT 

BAY HANGAR (LOCAL SHARE) 

HANGAR SITE PREPARATION 

EXTEND RWY 17/35- JUSTIFICATION 

RETROFIT HANGAR DOOR (BUILDING 1 04) 

WHEEL LOADER 

WHEEL LOADER (# 15) 

3/4-TON PLOW TRUCK (#6) 

DULUTH INTERNATION\L AIRPORT EXTEND RWY 3/21 (PH 2)- PAVEMENT & LIGHTING 
-····--··-------------------·----

DULUTH INTERN A TION\L AIRPORT GENERAL AVIATION (GA) ARRIVAUDEPARTURE 
(AID) BUILDING - CONSTR . .::U.::C..::..T ___ _ 

65,000 0 

100,000 0 50,000 
--- ---- --····----· 

25,000 22,500 0 

300,000 0 150,000 
~=====~----- - -·-----

250,000 225,000 0 

0 400,000 360,000 
~==~·-·--

40,000 0 26,668 

10,000,000 0 0 

2,000,000 0 714,000 

DULUTH INTERN A TION\L AIRPORT _ _!'}\V_E_M_EN_TM_A_INTENANCE -------!::~ ===10=0=,0=00~~ 
1 16o,ooo 1 

0 70,000 

DULUTH INTERNATION\L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERN A TION\L AIRPORT 

DULUTH INTERNATION\L AIRPORT 

RANCH HANGAR (LOCAL SHARE) 

RANCH HANGAR [HANGAR LOA:::...N"-] __ 

REPLACE SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) # 16 
& #19 W/MULTIPURPOSE PLOW/SWEEPER 

0 
-------· 

1 8oo,ooo 1 0 
-------

1 1oo,ooo 1 630,000 

0 
-- ~ --

800,000 
------

0 

7,000 

0 

65,000 

50,000 

2,500 

150,000 

25,000 

40,000 

13,332 

10,000,000 

1,286,000 

30,000 

160,000 

0 

70,000 

~;:::::=====:::;--- - ·----- -----·-- . -· ·--· 
22o,ooo 1 DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 

UPGRADE UTILITIES (GAS & SEWIR) 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) STORAGE 
BUILDING ADDITION 

·-··· ---···- --··-· __:_~=-:.___:__:___:__.:.__ ____ _ 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 

DULUTH SKY HARBOR AIRIDRT 

BEACON 

A GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM 
AIRPORT SURVEY 

15o,ooo 1 

75,ooo 1 

1oo,ooo 1 

September 2012 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

198,000 0 

135,000 0 

67,500 0 

90,000 0 

22,000 

15,000 

7,500 

10,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 1 
Fiscal Year: 2016 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

ELY MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT PARALLEL TAXIWAY- DESIGN 125,000 112,500 0 
~·-- --~~ ----------------- ~---~----

EVELETH-VIRGINIA MUNCIPAL AIRPORT APRON RECONSTRUCTION/STORM SEWER REPAIR 2,250,000 
~=====~--FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT CRACK REPAIR 50,000 

2,025,000 

45,000 

0 

0 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT 
---

0 ____ LAND AC~_IS_l:!'_IO_N________ 50,000 45,000 

FALLS INTERNATIONALAIRPORT TRACTOR 60,000 0 
~- --------~=====~-- -~----

40,002 

GRAND MARAIS-COOK COUNTY AIRPORT MASTER PLAN/AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN (ALP) 100,000 90,000 0 
UPDATE 

GRAND RAPIDS/ITASCA CO-GORDON NEWSTROM FLO RWY 16/34- 1,500 FT. EXTENSION- DESIGN 350,000 ___ 3_15,000 0 

MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT 1 2oo,ooo 
----l;:· ====~ ----·---- ---

CROSSWIND RWY 5/23 CONSTRUCTION- TU::.::R.:::F __ ~I===4=0=0=,0=002--- ______ O _____ ~20,000 
1 4,ooo o 3,2oo 

EXTEND TAXILANE TO THE NORTH 0 160,000 

MCGREGOR- !SEDOR IVERSON AIRPORT 

NORTHOME MUNICIPAL AIRPORT REMODEL STORAGE BUILDING 

12,500 

225,000 

5,000 

5,000 

19,998 

10,000 

35,000 

40,000 

80,000 

800 

ORR REGIONAL AIRIDRT MAINTENANCE BUILDING 55' X 85' 
---;:. ======~~--- -- --·---- ---

----·;:1 ===3o=o=,o=oo~_ _ 270_,oo_o__ _ __ o __ ~ -~ 
I 

30,000 

350,000 

8,000 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT EXTEND RWY 13/31 TO 7,500' 3,500,000 3,150,000 0 
----

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT GLYCOL RECOVERY SYSTEM 80,000 ___ 72,000 0 

---~--__ RESURFACE TXWY'S A, BAND SOUTH 2,500' OF C -~~===8=5=0,=00=0~ 
SILVER BAY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-WAYNE JOHNSON EXTEND RWY 7/25- JUSTIFICATION STUDY, IL.,_ ___ 1....:5'....:oo_o_J 

LENGTH & STRENGTH 

RANGE REGIONAL AIRIDRT 765,000 0 

13,500 0 

TOWER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

~1:===1=20==,o=oo~l--~---108_,o_oo_ -

_ HANGAR AREA TAXILANE EXT. ____ ---~~===20=0=,0=00::::!1 
1 125,ooo 1 

SILVER BAY MUNICIPALAIRPORT- WAYNE JOHNSON PAVEMENT REHABILITATIO~N ___ _ 0 

180,000 0 

HANGAR AREA TAXILANE EXT. - PURCH\SE 112,500 0 TOWER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
-~ ~_E_T_L_A_ND_C_RE_D_IT_S __ _ ------------------------·---- -------- ----------

TOWER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

TWO HARBORS MUNICIPAL- RICHARD B. HELGESON 
FIELD 

TWO HARBORS MUNICIPAL- RICHARD B. HELGESON 
FIELD 

Summary for Year= (45 projects) 

WILDLIFE HAZARD ASSESSMENT 
-------

RELOCATE AUTOMATED WEATHER 
OBSERVATION SYSTEM (A WOS) 

EXPAND HANGAR AREA 

1 25,ooo 1 22,500 0 

15,ooo 1 0 15,000 

;::::::====:;--- ---- -~ 

285,ooo 1 256,500 0 

[ $25,269,000) $9,522,000 $2,705,538 

85,000 

I,500 

12,000 

20,000 

12,500 

2,500 

0 

28,500 

$13,041,463 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 2 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORr CRACKSEALING 4,ooo 1 0 3,200 800 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORf 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORf 

BAUDETTE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

BAUDETTE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 
----

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

----

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT 

ACCESS ROAD PAVING 

100,000 

62,000 
------------ ------------------

8 UNITT -HANGAR - ENVIRONMENTAL 25,000 

MOWER 15,000 
----~-----------~====:=:--

PAVEMENT CRACK SEALING 25,000 

TERMINAL INFRASTRUTURE SUPPCRT -PHASE 6- 200,000 I 
DESIGN 

TERMINAL INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT- PHASE I,760,000 I 
6 - CONSTRUCTION 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT WIATT ACIMENT 

CONCRETE APRON REPAIRS 

AIRPORT ENTRY SIGNS(# I) 

TERMINAL BUS STOPS I LANE 

50,000 

500,000 

60,000 

2I4,300 

CROOKSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- KIRKWOOD FIELD AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN (ALP) UPD\TE WITH 150,000 

_________ M_A_ST_E_R_P_LA_N __________ _ 

CROOKSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT -KIRKWOOD FIELD REPLACE FUEL SYSTEM I5o,ooo 1 

CROOKSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- KIRKWOOD FIELD REHAB APRON 

---------------

0 

0 

22,500 

0 

0 
-----

142,000 

----
66,670 

49,600 

0 

10,001 

17,500 

38,000 

--- ---------

1,249,600 334,400 

----------

0 33,335 
--- -------------

450,000 0 
---- -----

54,000 

0 
---------

135,000 

0 

150,010 

0 

135,ooo _______ o 

265,600 22,400 

33,330 

12,400 

2,500 

5,000 

7,500 

20,000 

I76,000 

64,290 

15,000 

I5,000 

32,000 32o,ooo 1 
--- ---------------------------------

FERTILE MUNICIPAL AIRPORf 42,7861 0 34,229 

FOSSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

IMPROVE DRAINAGE IN APPROACHES FOR ACCESS 

CRACK REPAIR 25,ooo I ____ ~,?oo _______ o _____ _ :====:::::::::::::::: 
REPLACEHANGARDOOR ------;::===6=0=,0=00:::::1 _______ __()_ _____ 30,0_00 ___ _ 

PAR!( RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONS_H_OK_FI_E~D __ RWY 18 OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL- TREES ---;:===:::6:::::5,:::::00:::::0~~--- _ __J_8,5_0_0 ________ 0 ___ _ 

HALLOCK MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD RWY I8136 MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS 15o,ooo 1 135,ooo o 

________ _ _______ ~!RLS) _________ _ 

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD RUNWAY END IDENTIFICATION liGHTS (REILS) 50,000 I 
_______________ _::_18::::13:::__:6:_-C_:_B_::_O _ _::_TH::_::_::E_::_N_:_D_:_S),__ ___________ -;:::=======,---

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD PRECISION APPROACH PATH INDICAfOR (PAPIS) 60,000 I 
RWY 18136 

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD PAVE & EXTEND CROSSWIND RWY 1&/36 (3,500' X 1,750,000 I 
__ 7?') __ ---------------

45,000 0 

-------------

54,000 0 

1,575,000 0 

8,557 

2,500 

30,000 

6,500 

15,000 

5,000 

6,000 

175,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 2 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description 

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD PARALLEL TWY FOR RWY 18/36 

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD MEDIUM INTENSITY THRESHOLD LIGHf!NG 
__ ___ _ _________ SYSTEJ\!_(MITLS) FOR 18/36 PARALLELTWY 

RED LAKE FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RUNWAY CRACK REPAIR 

RED LAKE FALLS MUNIC!P AL AIRPORT REPLACE HANGAR DOORS/OPENERS (3 OF 8) 

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD APRON RELOCATION 

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD EXTEND RWY 16/34- JUSTIFICATION 

Total Project Cost 

6oo,ooo 1 

15o,ooo 1 

12,ooo 1 

n,ooo 1 

2oo,ooo 1 

10,000 

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD PARKING LOT RELOCATION 200,000 

STEPHEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
----------------------------~==~~~ 

HANGAR ARENT AXILANE PAVEMENT REP AIR 20,000 
--------------

STEPHEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT TRACTOR WITH LOADER, BLADE &RADIO 45,000 
----

FAA Funding 

540,000 
---·--·-----

135,000 

0 

0 

180,000 

9,000 

State Funding 

0 

0 

----

9,600 

36,000 

0 

0 

180,000 0 

Municipal Funding 

60,000 

15,000 

-------

2,400 

36,000 
-- ------------

20,000 

1,000 

20,000 

____ o _______ I~Q~O __ _ 8,000 

0 30,002 14,999 
----------. ---

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONAL AIRPORT MOBILE REFUELING TRUCK 400,000 0 266,680 

25,200 

133,320 
------------------ ---------------------- --~====:::::==::~ ----------

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONAL AIRPORT ROUTE & CRACK SEAL RUNWAY 4/22 36,000 0 10,800 
--------

wARREN MUNICIPALAIRPORT ASPHALT APRON REHAB- HANGAR AREA 100,000 0 50,000 

96,000 

50,000 

WARREN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

WARREN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
----------

WARREN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
------.----

WARROAD INTERNATICNAL MEMORIAL AIRPORT 

WARROAD INTERN A TICNAL MEMORIAL AIRPORT 

WASKISH MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

Summary for Year= 2013 (41 projects) 

---------- -:=:===!-
MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS(MIRL'S) 120,000 0 24,000 
RUNWAY 13/31 

RUNWAY REHABILITATION 

TURF PARALLEL TAXILANE CONSTRUITION 

RWY 13 MALSR- LAND ACQUISITION 

CRACK SEAL 

UPDATE AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN 

4oo,ooo 1 

83,ooo 1 

46,ooo 1 

0 400,000 0 
-------

0 66,400 16,600 
------------- --------- ----

41,400 0 4,600 

-;====I=o=,o::oo~j __________ o ______ _'7_,0_()9____ __ __ _ __3,_oo_o _ 

25,ooo I o ___ 20,0_()~----- __ 5_,o_o_o 

$8,367,086 1 $5,429,100 $1,808,226 $1,129,760 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 2 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

60,000 
-------~=====~ 

100,000 

0 40,002 19,998 
-----.---

0 80,000 20,000 
------··-------- ----

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORr CRACK SEALING 4,000 0 4,000 0 
------ ---------------

BAUDETTE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CRACK SEAL TAXIWAY 10,000 0 7,000 3,000 
----------------·-·-------------- -------------------

BAUDETTE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT HANGAR SITE PREP 150,000 127,500 10,500 12,000 
------------~=~:::::::::::::~· ·-·--

_____ G_E_N_E_RA_L_AVIATION (GA) APRON REPAIRS 275,ooo L ______ 2_47_,5_o_o ___________ o _______ 2_7,50()_ BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 
----------

_B_EM_ID_JI_RE_GI_Q_N_A_LAI_RP_ORT _________ AIRPORT SERVICE VEHICLE 50,000 I 0 33,335 16,665 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT REPLACEMENT SANDER 530,000 I 477,000 --- 0 53,000 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

P_A_V_E_M_E_N_T_C_RA_C_K_S_E_AL_IN __ G ________ ~===:=:::2::::5,::::00:::0:::::1--- ____ 0 ______ 1_7_,5_00 __ . _________ 7,5_()_0 

EXPAND I REHABILITATE SNOW REMOVAL 1,800,000 I 1,620,000 0 180,000 
EQUIPMENT BUILDING 

---------- ;:=====:::;- -- ·-- ----- ----- -- ·----
AIRPORT MASTER PLAN I AIRPORT IA YOUT PLAN 150,000 I 135,000 0 15,000 BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

____________________ _'_(AL_P __ ) U_P_D_A_T_E _________ _ 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 6,000 AIR~O_R_T_E~_TR_Y_S_IG_]\j_,(_# --'2) _______ -----;~ ====6=0,=00=0~~--- _ _2_4cO_O_O _______ __Q_ --- ---------------

________ . _ PERIMETER ROAD PAVING (PH !'-) -------~~====7::::5=,0=00::::1:----- _ _j7_,5_0_0 ________ 0 _ ··-----

---·-- _______ L~DACQUISITION ~~===1=10=,0=0=0~~---_-'!?_,0_00 ________ o _______ .. 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

FERTILE MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

--------

HALLOCK MUNIC1PALAIRPORT 

MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS(MIRLS), 
ETC, FOR GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTTh1 (GPS) 
APPROACH 

TXWY & APRON EXPANSION - ENVIRONMENTAL 
__ AS~ESSMENT (EA) _____________ _ 

NORMAN COUNTY/ADA/TWIN VALLEY AIRPORT PAP! 
------ ---- ---------------------

NORMAN COUNTY/ADA/TWIN VALLEY AIRPORT UPDATE ALP 
--·---------- -----------·--- ---------------

I 125,000 I 0 I 00,000 

25,ooo 1 22,500 0 

5o,ooo 1 0 40,000 

3o,ooo 1 0 24,000 

7,500 

II ,000 

25,000 

2,500 

10,000 

6,000 

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD APRON OVERLAY 25o,ooo 1 225,000 0 25,000 

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD 

PARK RAPIDS MUNIC1PALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD 

EXPAND AUTO PARKING LOT 

TAXIWAY OVERLAY 
---------

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT - KONSHOK FIELD APRON OVERLAY 
-------------- --------------------

RED LAKE FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT LENGTH JUSTIFICATION STUDY 

RED LAKE FALLS MUNCIPAL AIRPORT REHABILITATE LOW INTENSITY RUNN A Y 
___ LI_GHTING S~STE~ (LIR!--~--- _______ _ 

8o,ooo 1 

125,ooo 1 

125,ooo 1 

1o,ooo I __ 
5o,ooo 1 

September 2012 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

---

72,000 0 8,000 

112,500 0 12,500 

112,500 0 12,500 

0 8,000 2,000 

0 40,000 10,000 

Aeronautics Project Listing Appendix B-3 Page 15 of 62 



AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 2 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD FIXED-BASE OPERATOR (FBO) HANGAR SITE PREP 5o,ooo I __ . _________ o ____ _32,0~0 :======:=: 
ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDINGSITE PREP 5o,ooo I__ __45,_oo_o ________ o_ 

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD EXTEND RWY 16/34- ENVIRONMENTAL 3o,ooo L _____ 2_7.~_oo 
22o,ooo I_ STEPHEN MUNICIPAL AIRPOKr HANGAR SITE PREP 

- ------- -------------·-------··· 

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONAL AIRPORT EXTEND RWY 13/31 -ENVIRONMENTAL !5o,ooo 1 

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONAL AIRPORT 

ASSESSMENT 
------··-_--:-::-::-:--=::--:::-:-:::--=---------------:--:------=--------r===:::=:==::::::;:;::=,--­

REQUEST NAVAID REIMBURSABLE ACREEMENT 5,6oo,ooo 1 
FOR NA V AID DESIGN 

-------~----=._.::_c_ __ -----------

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONAL AIRPORT RESIGN RWY 3/21 TO 4/22 15,000 
---------···. 

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONALAIRPORT TAXIWAY A2 & APRON TO/AT CARGO AIRON 183,000 
·-·· ·------

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONALAIRPORT ZONING UPDATE 15,000 
--- ----···. -------------------·--·-

WARREN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT MOWER 

0 

135,000 

5,040,000 

13,500 

164,700 

0 

40,000 

600,000 
--~-------------;:=:======~ ----··---

WARREN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

0 

0 RELOCATE APRON 
----

WARREN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 60,000 

0 

110,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

10,500 

26,668 

480,000 

30,000 

25,000 

5,000 

3,000 

110,000 

15,000 

560,000 

___ 1,500 

18,300 

4,500 

13,332 

120,000 

HANGAR SITE PREP-ROUGH GRAITNG 

CRACK SEAL 

0 

0 

·- --·-····-·- ---
30,000 

3,000 

12,000 

WARROAD INTERN A TICNAL MEMORIAL AIRPORT 

WARROAD INTERNATICNAL MEMORIAL AIRPORT 

WASKISH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
------···--·----

WASKISH MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

Summary for Year= 2014 (40 projects) 

September 2012 

10,000 7,000 
··--------------

TAXIWAY SLURRY SEAL COAT 

BAY HANGAR [HANGAR LOAN] 

120,000 0 

30,000 

108,000 
--;====~- --··-··-

0 30,000 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT WORKSHEET FOR 
RWYPAVING 

----------------

25,000 

$11,467,000 I 

---------

0 20,000 

$8,905,200 $1,143,505 

0 

5,000 

$1,418,295 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 2 
Fiscal Year: 2015 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL A!RPORr 15,000 I AIRPORT SIGN 0 12,000 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPO~---- -- ----- ____ A_PR_O_N_E_X_P_A_N_c_SI_O_N_2_0_0_' X_20_0_' -- 150,000 I 0 120,000 
-------- ------------

BAUDETTE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

CRACK SEALING_______ --;::====7,=00=0:::!~~--
-- ____ 8~NIT_T_-_H_A~G_A_R ________________ -----!====45=0=,0=0=0~~ 

2oo,ooo 1 

0 5,600 
------------

405,000 0 
-----

180,000 0 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT PERIMETER ROAD PAVING (PH 2) 
------· --------------

PAVEMENT CRACK SEALING 25,ooo 1 22,500 BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

FERTILE MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

EXTEND TWYS C & F 

REHABILITATE APRON 

---- -------------1,:===7=50=,0=0=0~1 ____ 675_,00_0 ________ _ 

1o,ooo 1 

0 

0 

0 56,000 
---- ---------------------

FERTILE MUNICIPAL AIRPORf RESURFACE & WIDEN RWY 14/32 (3000') 33o,ooo 1 0 

FOSSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CRACK REPAIR 

FOSSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT MULTI PLANE STORAGE HANGAR (MPSH) (LOAN) 

25,000 '~ 
5oo,ooo 1 

22,500 

450,000 
----

FOSSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT WETLAND MITIGATION 250,000 
-~----------------------------!======~-

225,000 

HALLOCK MUNICIPALAIRPORT APRON EXPANSION- CONSTRUCT 120,000 108,000 
---~------- ------ -------- :======:::::: 

HALLOCK MUNICIPALAIRPORT CRACK SEAL 
-------------------

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD FRONT END LOADER/BLOWER 

RED LAKE FALLS MUNCIPAL AIRPORT CRACK SEAL RUNWAY 

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BLDG RELOCATDN 

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD INSTALL MALSR RWY 16/34 
-----

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD FIXED-BASE OPERATOR (FBO) HANGAR 
RELOCATION 

--------------------- ---

STEPHEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORf I-HANGAR 

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONAL AIRPORT HANGAR AREA RESTORATION (6400 SQUARE 

50,000 45,000 

165,000 148,500 

15,000 0 

21o,ooo 1 243,ooo 

-----l,:===l=60=,o=o=o~l __ --- _14_4,_0_00_ 

13o,ooo 1 0 

44o,ooo I __ _ 0 

18o,ooo 1 162,000 

264,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
--------

0 
--------

12,000 

0 

0 

65,000 

440,000 

0 

___________ YARJ:)~--- -----------

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONALAIRPORT 

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONALAIRPORT 

EXTEN_D_R_W_Y_I_3/31 -LAND ACQUISITICN ----~======:::!-325,ooo 1 

275,ooo 1 

------

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONALAIRPORT 1oo,ooo 1 

4oo,ooo 1 

EXTEND RWY 13/31- FINAL DESIGN 

EXTEND PARALLEL TAXIWAY- Dffi!GN ------- ~=======:::::;-
WARROAD INTERNATICNAL MEMORIAL AIRPORT RUNWAY 13 MALSR 

-------------- --------

wARROAD INTERNATICNAL MEMORIAL AIRPORT CRACK SEAL 1o,ooo 1 

----·---· 

292,500 0 
------ ------

247,500 0 
-- ----~---- -~--

90,000 0 
----------

360,000 0 
. -~------~----

0 7,000 
-----

3,000 

30,000 

1,400 

45,000 

20,000 

2,500 

75,000 

14,000 

66,000 

2,500 

50,000 

25,000 

12,000 

5,000 

16,500 

3,000 

27,000 

65,000 

0 

18,000 

32,500 

27,500 

10,000 

40,000 

3,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 2 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport 

WASKISH MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

Summary for Year= 2015 (27 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

PAVEPRIMARYRWY 2oo,ooo 1 o 
---··-------

160,000 40,000 

$5,612,ooo 1 $3,820,500 $1,141,600 $649,900 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 2 
Fiscal Year: 2016 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

BAGLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

BAUDETTE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 
-~~~-~~~~---~------

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT 

PARALLEL TAXIWAY 

CRACK SEALING 
---

FUELING SYSTEM 

25o,ooo 1 
~--- ···-----~======: 

5,oool. __ _ 

----~----~~~~====5o=,o==o~o I __ _ 
ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING 500,000 I 
GLYCOL CONTAINMENT SYSTEM UPGRAIES IOO,OOO I 
PERIMETER ROAD PAVING (PH 3) 200,000 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) 200,000 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 75,000 

BEMIDJI REGIONAL AIRPORT CRACK SEALING 
~~ ~-- ~---;===:=:=:::=;--

25,000 

CROOKSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- KIRKWOOD FIELD RUNWAY 17/35- PAVE 1,600,000 
-------~---~---~·--~~ 

CROOKSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- KIRKWOOD FIELD MEDIUM APPROACH LIGHTING SY.'>TEM RUNWAY 300,000 

0 200,000 

0 4,000 

0 25,000 

0 350,000 

90,000 0 

I80,00_0~~~­

I80,000 

0 

22,500 ___ _ 

1,440,000 

270,000 

0 
~ -----

0 

50,003 

0 

0 
------

0 

___ ~---'-(M_A_L_S_R,_) A_L_I_G_N_____ ____ -----~-~ __ ~---

FERTILE MUNICIPAL AIRPORr 

FOSSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING 

TOOLCA T UTILITY WORK MACHINE 

1 120,000 
-----~======~--

1 40,000 36,000 
~ ~~~-~-···----~---~~-

0 

0 96,000 

50,000 

1,000 

25,000 

I 50,000 

10,000 

20,000 

20,000 
~--

24,998 

2,500 

I 60,000 

30,000 

24,000 

4,000 

----~~ ===5=0=,0=00~-- 37,500 7,50_0___ 5,000 

1 22o.ooo ~---1_98,ooo ~--- ~-~-o ___ 22.ooo 

FOSSTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT HANGAR SITE PREP 

HALLOCK MUNICIPALAIRPORT PARALLEL TXWY- CONSTRUCTION 
~~~~~- ~------~ 

NORMAN COUNTY/ADA/TWIN VALLEY AIRPORT I 5o,ooo o 4o,ooo ~-~ o_,oo_o_ . ---~- --~---------~--~- --- -
APRON AREA TIEDOWN UPDATE 

NORMAN COUNTY/ADA/TWIN VALLEY AIRPORT T -HANGAR (8 PLACE) - HANGAR LOAN 1 35o,ooo 0 350,000 

PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALAIRPORT- KONSHOK FIELD _JO_HN_D_E_E_R_E_4_45_M_O'!f_ER ________ ~ _____ I 11,500 

:=I ====:1 . 200,000 

0 7,667 

0 

3,833 

100,000 PARK RAPIDS MUNICIPALA1RPORT- KONSHOK FIELD REALIGN ENTRANCE ROAD (AIRPORT 
RD/COMMERCE/US 71) 

RED LAKE FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT EXTEND RWY 15/33- 1,000' 
~~~~--~~~-

ROSEAU MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- RUDY BILLBERG FIELD WIDEN RWY 16/34 TO 100' 
~--- -~-- ·---~-~-----~~~~~~~~-

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONAL AIRPORT EXTEND PARALLEL TAXIWAY 

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONAL AIRPORT EXTEND RWY 13/31 -CONSTRUCTION 

THIEF RIVER FALLS REGONALAIRPORT NEW FIXED-BASE OPERATOR (FBO) BUILDING 

100,000 0 

~----~ ~ -~~---

1 35o,ooo 1 ~ ~------____()_ 
~=~~ 

56o,ooo I __ ~~ooo ~ 
~====! 

8oo,ooo 1 ~ ____ 2~<J,ooo _ _ ___ o_~--
--;==~::::::::::::::: 

~~==2=,8=o:::::o,=oo=o:;-L ____ 2,~2o,oo_o __ -~-~ _o __ 

3oo.ooo 1 ~--- ___() ____ 1_5o_.o_oo ___ _ 

280,000 70,000 
------

0 56,000 

80,000 

280,000 

~~~-

I 50,000 

40,000 WARREN MUNICIPALAIRPORT TURF TAXIWAY- CONSTRUCT 2oo.ooo 1 0 160,000 

WARROAD INTERN A TICNAL MEMORIAL AIRPORT CRACK SEAL 1o,ooo I __ 0 7,000 3,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 2 
Fiscal Year: 2016 
Airport 

WARROAD INTERNATICNAL MEMORIAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year- 2016 (27 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

AIRPORT FENCING -EAST SIDE 2oo,ooo 1 180,000 0 20,000 

$9,566,500 1 $6,478,000 $1,727,170 $1,361,330 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 
Fiscal Year: 2013 
Airport 

BACKUS MUNICIPAL AIRR)RT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

---

---

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION'\L AIRPORT 

BROOTEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BROOTEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BROOTEN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

CAMBRIDGE MUNIOPALAIRPORT 

CAMBRIDGE MUNIOPAL AIRPORT 

CAMBRIDGE MUNIOPAL AIRPORT 

LITTLE Fi\LLS-MORRIK)N COUNTY AIRPORT 

LITTLE FALLS-MORRJK)N COUNTY AIRPORT 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

LOWINTENSITYRUNWAYLIGJ:ITS(LIRLS)&PAPIS I I5,oool ________ o ____ 12,ooo 

·----·--~~ .. ---~~~.~~===5=5o=,o=oo=:l __ _ __ o _____ 4~,o_oo __ _ HANGAR LOAN 

PUBLIC SEATING FOR THE TERMINAL BUILDINQ___I 5,000 I __ ---- 0 3,500 

___ l!===3=5=o,=oo=o~L ____ 35,ooo HANGAR AREA SITE PREP 157,500 

FLOOR SCRUBBER- TERMINAL BUILDINJ 1 15,ooo 1 o I0,001 

E_91)1PMENT ------·-··---

CONFERENCE ROOM FURNITURE FOR THE 
TERMINAL BUILDING 

5,ooo 1 

- ·-- ------ ----

0 3,500 

------···--··---------

~===4=5=,o=oo=:l _o __ _ 

71o,ooo 1. _____ 63_9,_oo_o __________ o __ 

22,500 ADDITIONAL JET-A STORAGE 

SNOWBLOWER 

MASTER PLAN UPDATE 2oo,ooo 1 180,000 0 
------- -·--- ---------

CRACK SEALING 5o,ooo 1 45,000 0 

15o,ooo 1 135,000 0 AS-BUILT AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN Q\LP) 

ZONING 25,ooo 1 ________ _ 

--~===~ 
0 
---

17,500 

400,000 ARRIVAL DEPARTURE BUILDING,LIGHTING 
IMPROVEMENTS, AND FUEL SYSTEM 

5oo,ooo 1 

CRACK REPAIR & SEALING 10,000 I 

MOVE RUNWAy END 20,000 I 

0 

0 8,000 

0 0 
---- ---- ·-----

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) -----~===1=6=0,=00==0~~--
FUEL FACILITY- UPGRADE EXISTINJ TO JET -A, 260,000 I 

144,000 

0 

0 

130,000 
CONSTRUCT NEW 1 OOLL 

----------------

AIRPORT SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT_B_LTI~Q_l!'l_G_~===3::::00:::=,0::::0::::0~~ 
AIRPORT ZONING ORDINANCE UPDAI_E_. ___ ----;====2=5,=00=0~~ 
RUNWAy LIGHTING UPGRADE (FEDERJL OR 70,000 I 

270,000 
---- ----

0 

0 49,000 

0 17,500 
-------------

~TATE'?)__ ____________ _ 

RUNWAy 18/36 CONSTRUCTION- PHASE 1 850,000 I 765,000 0 
(CLEARING, GRADING, DRAINAGE, SUBBASE) 

---· ------·-------- ---- ------- -----.-

ZONING ORDINANCE UPDATE 30,000 1 0 21,000 
----·------------

3,000 

110,000 

1,500 

157,500 

5,000 

1,500 

22,500 

71,000 

20,000 

5,000 

15,000 

7,500 

100,000 

2,000 

20,000 

I6,000 

130,000 

30,000 

7,500 

21,000 

85,000 

9,000 

LONG PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- TODD FIELD REHABILITATE APRON- CON_S_T_RU_C_T_ICN_. ______ ._ ___ 64_0_,o_o_,o , ____ 576,000 ___ _ 0 64,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

LONG PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- TODD FIELD REHABILITATE CONNECTION TAXIWAY­
CONSTRUCTION 

6o,ooo 1 54,000 0 6,000 

-----

I,206,000 0 
----;::=====:=:;---

REHABILITATE RUNWAY 16/34- WNSTRUCTION 1,340,000 I LONG PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- TODD FIELD 

LONG PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- TODD FIELD --------~========~-----~~ -----------------

REHAB HNGR SITE TAXILANES- WNSTRUCTION- 50,000 I 35,000 5,000 
PARTICIPATION RATE TO BE DETERMINED 

LONG PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- TODD FIELD UPDATE ZONING ORDINANCE- PARTICIPATION 48,000 I 0 21,600 
RATE TO BE DETERMINED 

LONGVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RESURFACE TXY I APRON- DESIGN 15,000 I 13,500 0 
---------------

LONGVILLE MUNICIP_AL_A_I_R_PO_RT __________ E_X_P_A_N_D_S_W_B_U_IL_D_I_N_G_A_RE_A______ 425,000 I 
LONGVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT EXPAND sw BUILDING AREA- DESIGN -- ---... 30,000 L 
MAPLE LAKE MUNICIPALAIRPORT AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN "AS-BUILT'YPROPERTY 20,000 I 

MAP UPDATE 

MAPLE LAKE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

MAPLE LAKE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

MILACA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

MILACA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

MILACA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

MORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORf 

CRACK FILLING (AFTER 7/112012) IO,OOO I 
TREETRIMMING-P~R~IB~Y~L~PR~O~P~E~R~T~Y------~======1=0,=00=0~~--

_____ M_A_S_!f:~P_L_A_N_/~~RPORT LAYOUTPLAN UPDATE 15,000 I 
PAVED PARKING LOT FOR ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE 60,000 I 
BLDG 

POWERGATEANDC~HA~I~N~L=IN=K~F~EN~ffi=-----~======25=,0=0=0~~--

382,500 

27,000 

0 

-----

0 

0 
-------

0 
-----------

0 

0 

135,000 

2I,250 
------

1,500 
-----

16,000 

-------

8,000 
------

8,000 

12,000 
---------

48,000 

20,000 

---- -- -----~!~~ORT LAYOUT PLAN "AS-BUILT" 150,000 I ----
0 

0 MORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORf 

PAYNESVILLE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

PAYNESVILLE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

PINE RIVER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

PINE RIVER REGJONALAIRPORT 

PINE RIVER REGIONALAIRPORT 

---------------------

PINE RIVER REGIONALAIRPORT 

PRINCETON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

DEER FENCING - PHASE 2 
-------

LAND ACQUISITION FOR HANGAR AREA rARCEL 
!3) 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR PARALLEL 
TAXIWAY (TIER I) 

UPDATE ZONING MAPS 

EXTEND RWY 16/34- LAND 

EXTEND RWY 16/34 & CROSSWIND RWY -ENV. 
ASSESSMENT 

CONSTRUCT HELICOPTER LANDING AREA 

AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN UPDA T=E::___ __ 

25o,ooo 1 225,000 
----

1o.ooo 1 0 49,000 

-----

68,ooo 1 61,200 0 

---------

14,000 
------

2o,ooo 1 0 

0 

0 
~=====20=0=,0=00~~ _____ 18_0,(JCJ()___ 

L--___ 2_o.:....,o_o_Jo I J8,ooo 

0 

0 

~~=====50=,0=00~1 -- ________ 4_5,0_0_0 

1oo,ooo 1 90,000 

134,000 

10,000 

26,400 

I,500 

21,250 

1,500 

4,000 

2,000 

2,000 

3,000 

12,000 

5,000 

15,000 

25,000 

21,000 

6,800 

6,000 

20,000 

2,000 

5,000 

10,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 
Fiscal Year: 2013 
Airport 

PRINCETON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

PRINCETON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
-------

PRINCETON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

PRINCETON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

PRINCETON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

REMER MUNICIPAL AIRPORTCLE 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)PHASE I- 80,000 I 
TURF CROSSWIND RUNWAY 

HANGAR AREA T AXILAND REHAHLIT A TION 200,000 I 
PERIMETER DEER FENCING 300,000 L 
SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) BUILDING - 300,000 I 
CONVERT EXISTING HANGAR 

FAA Funding 

72,000 

I80,000 

270,000 

270,000 

FOG SEAL- RUNWAY 15/33 (AFTER 7_11_12_0_12_'_) ___ :====50=,0=0=!0 L 0 

ARING & GRUBBING 10,000 I 0 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 8,000 

0 

0 

0 

20,000 

30,000 

30,000 

_35_,0_0~ -- " ___ 15,000 

8,000 
------------

2,000 

10,000 SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ST CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

STAPLES MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
---- ---.-- ··----------

WALKER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WALKER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year- 2013 (59 projects) 

September 2012 

RIDING MOWER W/SNOW BLOWER ATTACHME_N_T_:====30=,0=0=0~~---___ ·-0 __ -~-~_:0,_00_0 __ _ 

X-WIND RWY 5/23 REALIGN/EXTEND- ENV. 200,000 I 180,000 0 20,000 
ASSESSMENT 

ANNUAL CRACK SEAL (BIDS MAR 2013) 
- ----------

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIP-UTILITY VEHIClE 
W/FRICTION MEASURING EQUIP 

--- ----· ----

SOUTH GENERAL AVIATION SITE r:EVELOPMENT­
EA 

25,ooo 1 

3o,ooo 1 

2oo,ooo 1 

--- ---------------·- ---· r:========~-
400,000 1 PARALLEL TAXIWAY CONSTRUCTION 

--- -----

DEER FENCING 

REPLACE ARRIVAL/DEPART BLDJ. 

1oo,ooo 1 

11o,ooo 1 

$10,116,000 1 

Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

0 

0 

180,000 

17,500 

21,000 

0 

7,500 

9,000 

20,000 

360,000 0 40,000 

90,000 0 10,000 

141,100 11,900 17,000 

$7,004,300 $1,629,750 $1,481,950 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 
Fiscal Year: 2014 
Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION\L AIRPORT AIRPORT MAINTENANCE TRUCK 30,000 0 20,001 9,999 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION\L AIRPORT E. BLDG. ACCESS ROAD & PARKING 35,000 0 24,500 10,500 

BRAINERD LAKES REGION\L AIRPORT SEWER AND WATER CONNECTION 300,000 171,000 84,000 45,000 
·----

BRAINERD LAKES REGION\L AIRPORT 10'MOWER 90,000 0 60,003 29,997 

BROOTEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CRACK REPAIR AND SEALING 10,000 0 8,000 2,000 

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CRACK REPAIR/SLURRY SEAL- HANGAR AREA, 120,000 108,000 0 12,000 
T AXILANES, ENTRANCE ROAD & PARKING LOT 

CAMBRIDGE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RELOCATE AUTOMATED WEATHER 
OBSERVATION STATION (AWOS) 

2o,ooo 1 0 20,000 0 

LITTLE FALLS-MORRI3)N COUNTY AIRPORT RUNWAY 18/36 CONSTRUCTION - PHASE 2 
(BASE, PAVING, MARKING, SEEDING) 

1,25o,ooo 1 1,125,000 0 125,000 

LONGVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RESURFACE TXY I APRON 250,000 225,000 0 25,000 

LONGVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT BUILDING 360,000 324,000 18,000 18,000 

MILACA MUNICIPALAIRPORT MOWER REPLACEMENT 50,000 0 33,333 16,667 

MILACA MUNICIPALAIRPORT RUNWAY OVERRUN 100,000 0 80,000 20,000 

MORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORf SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT BUILDING 200,000 180,000 0 20,000 

MORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORf TAXILANE REHABILITATION IN BlDG AREA 250,000 225,000 0 25,000 

MORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORf LAND ACQ.- KASTENBAUER PARCEL 35,000 31,500 0 3,500 

PAYNESVILLE MUNICIPALAIRPORT CONSTRUCT AIRPORT BEACON 70,000 63,000 0 7,000 

PAYNESVILLE MUNICIPALAIRPORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FCR PARALLEL 62,000 55,800 0 6,200 

TAXIWAY (TIER 2) 

PINE RIVER REGIONALAIRPORT ACCESS ROAD TO SOUTH HANGAR AREA 20,000 18,000 0 2,000 

PINE RIVER REGIONALAIRPORT NEW RWY 8/26- LAND 350,000 315,000 0 35,000 

PINE RIVER REGIONALAIRPORT PARKING LOT 30,000 0 21,000 9,000 

PRINCETON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT LAND/EASEMENTS - TURF CROSSWIND RUNWAY 450,000 405,000 0 45,000 

PRINCETON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)PHASE II- 80,000 72,000 0 8,000 

TURF CROSSWIND RUNWAY 

PRINCETON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT WEST SIDE LAND ACQUISITION - TURF 
CROSSWIND RUNWAY 

5oo,ooo 1 450,000 0 50,000 

PRINCETON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ZONING ORDINANCE UPDATE 25,ooo 1 0 17,500 7,500 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 
Fiscal Year: 2014 
Airport 

PRINCETON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

REMER MUNICIPAL AIRPORTE 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding 

LAND RELEASE- KRUSE 65,000 I 58,500 

0 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 6,500 

4,000 1,000 
~-------------

STABLISH TURF 5,000 I_ 
SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

STAPLES MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

STAPLES MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

LAND ACQUISlTION- s RWY EXTENSION & 675,000 I 607,500 0 67,500 
RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONE 

---~---

RUNWAY END IDENTIFICATION liGHTS (REILS)- 24,000 I 21,600 0 2,400 
14 &32 

---~ 

5,400 0 600 _______ R_EP_L_A_C_E_L_I_GH_TEDWINDSOCK ------~======6='=00~0~------ ----··-- ~------~-

PRECISION APPROACH PATH INDICATOR (PAPIS)- 46,000 I 41,400 0 4,600 
14 &32 

--------

432,000 0 48,000 
-----~-

-----------
________ PA_RAL __ L_E_L_T_AXIWAY 480,000 I 

MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAy LIGHTS(MIRLS) - 130,000 I 117,000 0 13,000 
RWY 14/32 

~--~---~ --------

EXTEND RWY 14/32- ENVIRONMENTAL 10,000 I 9,000 0 1,000 
ASSESSMENT WORKSHEET 

----- ~· --- ~ ---~ 

EXTEND & WIDEN RWY 14/32 TO 4000' X 75' 375,000 I 337,5_0_0 ___ _ 

APPROACH CLEARING 30,000 I 27,000 

MILL & OVERLAy RWY 14/32 235,000 I_ 211,500 

10-UNIT I-HANGAR 260,000 I 
-------~--~ --------- . 

0 
-·----~---

SOUTH GENERAL AVIATION SITE IEVELOPMENT- 2,000,000 I 1,800,000 
CONSTRUCTION 

TERMINAL PARKING LOT EXPANSION 250,000 I 0 

HANGAR SITE PREPARATION 100,000 I 0 

CROSSWIND RWY 5/23 REALIGN/EXTEND- 1,000,000 I 900,000 
WETLAND MlTIGA TION -- -·-------·- --------~---~ ~--.======;---

CROSSWIND RWY 5/23 REALIGN/EXTEND- LAND 1,500,000 I 1,350,000 
ACQUISlTION 

CROSSWIND RWY 5/23 REALIGN/EXTEND- DESIGN 350,000 I 315,000 

0 37,500 
--------

0 
~~-----

0 

260,000 

0 

175,000 

50,000 

0 

0 

0 

3,000 
-------

23,500 
----

0 

200,000 

75,000 

50,000 

I 00,000 

150,000 

35,000 
~~~~~~~~====--~~========~- ----

INSET PAVEMENT LIGHTING- RUNWAY13/31 1,000,000 I 900,000 
~===~ 

HANGAR AREA AND TAXILANE REHAB 200,000 I 180,000 

0 

0 

39,900 
------

coNsrRucr_A_c_c_E_ss_R_O_AJ)_-_N_E_w_HA['.!G_AR_A_REA 57,ooo I~~- _____ o 

100,000 

20,000 

17,100 

20,000 WALKER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PERIMETER FENCING 2oo,ooo 1 J8o,o_o_o ___ _ 0 
---------
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 
Fiscal Year: 2014 
Airport 

Summary for Year= 2014 (47 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

$11,261,700 $915,237 $1,508,063 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 
Fiscal Year: 2015 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BACKUS MUNICIPAL AIRIORT CLEAR & GRADE RWY 15 SAFETY AREA 2o,ooo I_ 0 16,000 4,000 
--- ---------------

BRAINERD LAKES REGIONAL AIRPORT GRADING & T AXILANE CONSTRUCTICN TO EAST 
BUILDING AREA - COMMERCIAL HANJARS 

35o,ooo 1 315,000 0 35,000 

BRAINERD LAKES REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGIONAL AIRPORT 

----------------------------------

COLD STORAGE BUILDING _ -------------7::~ ===15=:0=,0=00::::::1 

CRACK SEALING I 150,000 I 
REPLACE FLAIL MOWER I 50,000 I 

----------------~======~~------
CRACK REPAIR AND SEALING I 10,000 I 

0 

135,000 

0 

0 

WILDLIFE HAZARD ASSESSMENT STUDY I 5o,ooo 1 

I 05,000 

0 

33,335 

8,000 

45,000 

15,000 

16,665 

2,000 

5,000 

BRAINERD LAKES REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BROOTEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

-----------
________ 45_,oo_o ________ _ 0 

980,000 

--------

CAMBRIDGE MUNIOPALAIRPORT 

LITTLE FALLS-MORRISJN COUNTY AIRPORT 

LONG PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- TODD FIELD 

IO-UNIT I-HANGAR- BUILDING I 98o,ooo 1 

10-UNIT I-HANGAR- SITE PREPARATION I 3oo,ooo 1 

PAVE __ B_U_IL_D_IN_G __ A_R_EA ________________ ·--··:=1 ===50::::0=,0=0:::::0 I 
1 274,ooo 1 RUNWAY 18/36 ELECTRICAL- PHASE 3 

UPDATE AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN AND I 70,000 I 
OPERATIONS STUDY 

0 

0 

450,000 

246,600 

63,000 

·-----~----------- ---- --------------

LONGVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPOR_T___ PARTIAL PARALLEL TWY --------~1===:::::50==0==,0:::0==:0 I 450,000 

150,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 LONGVILLE MUNICIPAL Al~[>()R_T ____________ N_O_R_T_H_EA_S_T_B_U_ILDING AREA ~~===25=0=,0=00=:~ _____ 22_5,000 

_________ sE_A_L_COAT- HANGAR_A_RE_A___________ J4,ooo I ____ o __________ IJ_,2_o_o _ MAPLE LAKE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

TAXIWAY LIGHTING ----~===2=00='=00=0~~ _______ 1_80,000 

___________ CONSTRUCT 10-UNIT I-HANGAR BUilDING --~===6=:8:::::8,::::::0:::::00~~~ 619,200 

CONSTRUCT I-HANGAR SITE, TAXILANES 448,000 I 403,200 ---:====::::::::: 
coNSTRUCT RWY 8/26 35o,ooo I 315_,o_oo ____ _ ------------------- ---;::=====~ 

_N_E_W_~~\V_A_Y_~!26- DESIGN 90,000 I 

MORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORf 

PAYNESVILLE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

PAYNESVILLE MUN!CIPALA!RPORT 

PINE RIVER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

PINE RIVER REGIONAL AIRPORT 
-----

0 

0 

22,400 

0 

81,000 0 

TURF CROSSWIND RUNWAY- CONSTRUCTION 1,700,000 I 
--------------1,=:========~------'-

8,000 1 

PRINCETON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

REMER MUNICIPAL AIRPORTMO WER 

1,530,000 0 
------·- ---- ----·-

0 5,334 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT SECURITY FENCING 5o,ooo 1 0 35,000 
--------- --- -------------------------------------------

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SAUK CENTRE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ZONING UPDATE 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA) FOR 
RUNWAY EXTENSION 

2o,ooo 1 

5o,ooo 1 

CROSSWIND RWY 5/23- MALSR775,000 
------------------·--- --- ---·· ----'--------'-

0 14,000 

45,000 0 

697,500 0 
-------

0 

150,000 

50,000 

27,400 

7,000 

50,000 

25,000 

2,800 

20,000 

68,800 

22,400 

35,000 

9,000 

170,000 

2,666 
------

15,000 

6,000 
-

5,000 

77,500 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

STAPLES MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

WALKER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

CROSSWIND RWY 5/23 -RECONSTRUCT, WIDEN, & I 4,000,000 I 
_______ !'2CTEND (6400' X I 00') '---=-=-=--=-----------------'--

3,600,000 0 

CROSSWIND TWY EXTENSION- CONSTRUCTION 1 2,ooo,ooo 1 r,8oo,ooo 0 

CROSSWIND RWY 5/23 -GLIDE SLOPE 1 5oo,ooo I _______ o ___ 5~o,ooo 
PAY PARKING SYSTEM 1 4oo,ooo 1 o 0 

CROSSWIND RWY 5/23 -HIGH INTENSilY RUNWAy I 155,000 I 139,500 

LIGHTING SYSTEM (HIRLS) -------------~=-------------~~--:- ______________________ _ 
0 

1 3oo,ooo 1 21o,ooo 
-----------------------------~==~~~-----

8-UNITT-HANGAR I 250,000 I _____ 225,000 

AIRCRAFT STORAGE HANGAR 0 
----------

0 

400,000 

200,000 

0 

400,000 

15,500 

30,000 

25,000 

Summary for Year= 2015 (33 projects) $15,652,ooo 1 $11,835,000 $1,880,269 $1,936,731 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 3 
Fiscal Year: 2016 
Airport 

BRAINERD LAKES REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BRAINERD LAKES REGIONAL AIRPORT 

BROOTEN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BUFFALO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding 

HIGH SPEED DEDICATED BROOM 

MALSR- RWY 05 

_1~==8=75=,0=00:::::1 
I 29o,8oo 1 

787,500 

261,720 

CRACK REPAIR & SEALING I 1o,ooo 1 0 

CRACK REPAIR/SLURRY SEAL-RUNWAY 18/36, 1 21o,ooo 1 243,000 
TAXIWAY & APRON 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 

0 29,080 

8,000 2,000 

0 27,000 

--- ~~ ---~~ ~ ~----~~----------------

LITTLE FALLS-MORRISJN COUNTY AIRPORT ____ P_A_V_E_M_ENT RECONSTRUCTION- NORTH RAM~--:=~ ===3=45=,0:=0=0~~-
LONG PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- TODD FIELD EXTEND RWY 16/34- ENVIRONMENTAL ._I ___ 15_0_,o_oo_.l 

310,500 

135,000 

MAPLE LAKE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

MILACA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
---

MILACA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
----------

MORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORf 

MORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORf 

PAYNESVILLE MUN1CIPALAIRPORT 

PINE RIVER REGIONAL AIRPORT 
-----

PINE RIVER REGIONALAIRPORT 

-----~~--- ---

ASSESSMENT (1000') 

MED INTENSITY RWY LIGHTS (M!RlS) J 100,000 

FUEL SYSTEM UPGRADE ~---~ :=1 ===5;::::0=,00;:::::0~ 
LAND ACQUISITION- 6.2 ACRES (JUDD PARCEL) 1:=====75=,0=0=0~ 

~~-- :=1 ==::::=:75=:,0:::00~ 
1 6oo,ooo 

10-UNIT T-HANGAR- SITE PREPARATION 

10-UNIT T-HANGAR- CONSTRUCTION 

PARALLEL TWY ll/29- DESIGN AND CCNSTRUCT I 1,630,000 I 

0 

0 

0 

____ 6--'7,500 

540,000 
----

1,467,000 
~----~----~·:===:::::::::::~-

EXTEND RWY 16/34 N [550' X 75'] I 600,000 I ____ 5_40,000 

RELOCATE AUTOMATED WEATHER 
OBSERVATION STATION (AWOS) 

EXTEND PARALLEL TAXIWAY 16/3:1 

1 2o,ooo 1 18,ooo 

1 2oo,ooo 1 18o,ooo 
~- ---~---------------- . . 

0 34,500 
---------~ 

0 15,000 

---- ----~----

80,000 

25,000 

60,000 

0 

0 

20,000 

25,000 

15,000 

7,500 

60,000 

0 163,000 
-- ---- --------

0 60,000 

0 2,000 

0 
---------

PINE RIVER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

PRINCETON MUNICIPALAIRPORT FIXED-BASE OPERATOR (FBO) FACILrr_Y ___ ----;:::~ ===30=0=,0=00~~ _____ 0 ____ 1_50_,0_0_0 

1 2,5oo 1 

20,000 

150,000 

500 REMER MUNICIPAL AIRPORTRE 

ST. CLOUD REGIONAL AIRPORT 

PLACE ENTRANCE SIGNS 

NORTH GENERAL AVIATION APRON 
REHABILITATION 

1 1 ,ooo,ooo 1 

0 

900,000 

2,000 

0 I 00,000 

---- ~--- ------

_ST_A_PL_ES MJ:I?'!ICIPALAI_R_PO_R_T ___ ~~--- ~~-- . 6-UNIT T_il_ANGA~[HANGAR LOAN] ---___ I 18o,ooo 1 

HANGAR SITE PREP STAPLES MUNICIP ALAIRPORT 

WALKER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

,:=:=====: 
·-------~---:=· =======:-

I 
1oo,ooo 1 

15o,ooo 1 8-UNITT-HANGAR- SITE PREP 
--------------------------- -· 

WALKER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT SNOWPLOW 15o,ooo 1 

Summary for Year= (22 projects) $7,173,300 I 

September 2012 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

0 180,000 0 
-------------- ------

0 50,000 50,000 
----"·----~ -----

124,500 10,500 15,000 

135,000 0 15,000 

$5,709,720 $565,500 $898,080 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 4 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

ALEXANDRIA MUNICIPALAIRPORT- CHANDLER FIELD RE_-:C_L_A_D!WO 6-UNIT I-HANGARS ~~~~~~===::::1::=50=,0::::0:::=:0 I 
DETROIT LAKES MUNIOPAL AIRPORT- WETHING FIELD EXTEND RUNWAY 13/31 -LAND- TESSMAN 334,0721 

PROPERTY 

0 75,000 75,000 

300,665 0 33,407 

DETROIT LAKES MUNIOPALAIRPORT- WETHING FIELD EXTEND RWY 13/31- LAND- HOWARD PROPERTY 50,000 I 45,000 0 5,000 
--~====~:------~ 

_D_ET_R_O_IT LAKES MUNIOPAL AIRPORT- WETHING FIELD HANGAR SITE PREP~~~- 220,000 I 0 

ELBOW LAKE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-PRIDE OF THE CRACK REPAIR AND SEALING 25,000 I 22,500 
PRAIRIE 

110,000 

0 

---------- ----------r======:=,------ ·-·---·--·· 
FERGUS FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-EINAR DESIGN ENGINEERING FOR A MULHUNIT T- 30,000 I 0 27,000 
MICKELSON FLD HANGAR 

·----~~~~-

FERGUS FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-EINAR EXTEND CITY WATER 90,000 I 0 63,000 
MICKELSON FLD 

---··-----·-----;:=====;-
15,000 1 

~~~-·---··-

GLENWOOD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT SECURITY CAMERAS 0 I 0,500 
·--------~---·-------- . ~~~~~-

HAWLEY MUNICIPALAIRPORT APRON REHABILITATION - HANGAR #I (FEDERAL I 02,000 I 91,800 0 
AVIATION ADMINISTRATION ELIGIBlE AREAS) 

·----·--. -;::::=======;-
40,000 1 20,000 HAWLEY MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

~~~~-·-----·-

HENNING MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

HERMAN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

HERMAN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

-~~-

APRON REHABILITATION (NON FEDIRAL 
AVIATION ADMINISTRATION ELIGIBlE) HANGAR 
#I 

MOWER 

MISC LIGHTING-POSSIBLY UPGRADE RUNWAY 
LIGHTS 

STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN 
(SWPPP) 

0 

15,ooo 1 0 
--- -~--·-- -·~ .. 

12,000 

5o,ooo 1 0 40,000 

5.ooo 1 0 4,000 

MAHNOMEN COUNTY AIRPORT 

MOORHEAD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

;=====:::::===:::::::..:; ---- -·---·-----. ·--··-----
ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING 150,000 I 106,500 -~ .. __ 2_1,0_00 

APRON PAVEMENT - CRACK AND JOINT_R_E_P_A_IR~~~==::::7:::0=,0::::0=0 ~~- ._6_3,_00_0 __ 

PARALLEL TAXIWAy (RWY14/32)- CONSTRUCT 1,250,000 I 1,125,000 

0 

0 MORRIS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- CHARLIE SCHMIDT 
FIELD 

~~~~~-·- --~ 

MORRIS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- CHARLIE SCHMIDT 
FIELD 

~~~~~- ··-·-~~-· 

EMERGENCY SHUTOFF FOR THE FUEL SYSTEM 

ORTONVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- MARTINSON FIELD CONSTRUCT TAXIWAY (FINISH TAXIWAY TO 
HANGAR SITES) 

ORTONVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- MARTINSON FIELD RECONSTRUCT ENTRANCE ROAD AND PARKING 
LOT 

PELICAN RAPIDS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- LYON'S FIELD TIE DOWN AND CONE REPLACEMENT 

5,ooo 1 

2oo.ooo 1 

18o,ooo 1 

1o,ooo 1 

0 2,500 

180,000 0 

··----·---

162,000 0 

0 8,000 

110,000 

2,500 

3,000 

27,000 

4,500 

10,200 

20,000 

3,000 

10,000 

1,000 

22,500 

7,000 

125,000 

2,500 

20,000 

18,000 

2,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 4 
Fiscal Year: 2013 
Airport 

PERHAM MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
--- ----- -- --

WADENA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

WADENA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year= 2013 (23 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost 

__ s_N_o_vv s~owER FOR LOADER 1 4o,ooo 1 

DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS -HANGAR ARE_A __ -:=~ ===::=5::::::0:=,0::::00~~ 
SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT STORAGE BUILDING I 300,000 I 

$3,381,072 1 

Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

FAA Funding 

0 

45,000 

270,000 

$2,438,465 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

26,668 13,332 

0 5,000 

0 30,000 

$392,668 $549,939 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 4 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

DETROIT LAKES MUNIOPAL AIRPORT- WETHING FIELD EXTEND PARALLEL TXY 13/31 ~;::====8o=o=,o=oo~l~~~~-n_o,ooo 
ELBOW LAKE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-PRIDE OF THE 
PRAIRIE 

FERGUS FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-EINAR 
MICKELSON FLD 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)- RUNWAY 
EXTENSION 

MUL Tl UNIT TEE HANGAR CONSTRUCTION 

1 oo,ooo 1 9o,ooo 

5oo,ooo 1 450,000 

-------- --------~------------------------- ----

FERGUS FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-EINAR 
MICKELSON FLD 

HANGAR SITE PREPARATION AND PAVING 3oo,ooo 1 
(PRIVATE) --------------- --------;:=====; 

0 

GLENWOOD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

HAWLEY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

DRAINAGE PLAN AND GRADING 245,000 I 220,500 ------- -----------~====~~~-
TEE HANGAR SITE PREPARATION &PAVING 150,000 I 121,500 

0 

0 

0 

150,000 

0 

I 0,500 
--------!===~ 

__ M_<:)~ER 3o,ooo I _____ o ________ 24,oo_o _____ _ HERMAN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

MAHNOMEN COUNTY AIRPORT 

MAHNOMEN COUNTY AIRPORT 

MOORHEAD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

MORRIS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- CHARLIE SCHMIDT 
FIELD 

NEWTAXILANE ~===1=0=0,=00=0~~ __ 90_,0_0_0~---~- 0 

6-UNIT T -HANGAR- SITE PREP 280,000 I ______ 2_26,800 _______ 19,600 

AIRPORT PAVEMENT REHABILITA_T_I_CN_--M-IL-L--~==::::::;:7:::::50=,0::::::0:::::0~~ 

---

675,000 0 
AND OVERLAY 

AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN UPDATE 120,000 I 108,000 0 

----- - ~~- ----------- --~~--- ·----------

MORRIS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- CHARLIE SCHMIDT 
FIELD 

-----

MORRIS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- CHARLIE SCHMIDT 
FIELD 

RUNWAY LENGTH JUSTIFICATION STU]J{ 

TRUCK, SNOWPLOW, AND SNOW BLOWER 

I5,ooo 1 13,500 0 

2oo,ooo 1 180,000 0 

---------------------------.=======; 
SEAL COAT APRON AND T AXILANES 40,000 I PELICAN RAPIDS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-LYON'S FIELD 

PELICAN RAPIDS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-LYON'S FIELD HANGAR SITE PREP (GRADE & PAVEPAD)- TEE 
HANGAR 

I3o,ooo 1 

0 
----

0 

STARBUCK MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WADENA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

WADENA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

~~~~~~~~- ·- ------ -~~~--.===:.:.:====; 
LARGE MOWER/TRACTOR 25,ooo I ________ o_ ---------·-----------·-- --------- :=======:· 
REPLACE EXISTING FENCE PO_S_T ____ -------;::====5::0:::::,0:::::00~~ _____ 45,000 -~~ 

13o,ooo 1 117,ooo REHABILITATE AIRPORT ACCESSROAD AND 
CATTLE CROSSING 

32,000 

65,000 

16,668 

0 

0 

---~ -------- ----~ 

WHEATON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PAVED APRON EXPANSION/REHAB 150,000 I 135,000 0 

~~~-P_A_RAL~L_E_L_T_A_X_IW_A_Y~~~-~---~-- ~~==3=0=0,=00=0~~- ----~27_0_,0~0 ____ _ 

HANGAR SITE PREP/PRIVATE HAN}ARS -LEAD-IN 100,000 I 
WHEATON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 0 

WHEATON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 90,000 0 
TAXIWAYS ONLY ELIGIBLE 

---------~-------------- --~---------------

---------

80,000 

10,000 

50,000 

150,000 

24,500 

18,000 

6,000 

10,000 

33,600 

75,000 

12,000 

1,500 

20,000 

8,000 

65,000 

8,333 

5,000 

13,000 

15,000 

30,000 

10,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 4 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

Summary for Year= (21 projects) $4,515,000) $3,552,300 $317,768 $644,933 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 4 
Fiscal Year: 2015 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BENSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORf- VETERANS FIELD 

BENSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORf- VETERANS FIELD 

BENSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORr- VETERANS FIELD 

BENSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORf- VETERANS FIELD 

BENSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORf- VETERANS FIELD 

AIRFIELD FENCE - REPLACE 3-STRAND FENCE 

JET FUEL FACILITY (SELF FUEL) 

LAND ACQUISITION- SEGMENT OFRWY 32 
RUNWAY_PROTECTI()N ZONE (R~22___ _ _ 

NEW ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING W:TH 
SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) STORAGE 
INCLUDED 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT 

DETROIT LAKES MUNIOPAL AIRPORT- WETHING FIELD EXPAND PARKING LOT 

DETROIT LAKES MUNIOPAL AIRPORT- WETHING FIELD RECONSTRUCT RWY 13/31 (4500' X 100') 

FERGUS FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-EINAR 
MICKELSON FLO 

FERGUS FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-EINAR 
MICKELSON FLO 

GLENWOOD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SEAL RUNWAY 13/31 & PARALLEL TAXIWAY 

---~--------

UPDATE SEWER SYSTEM 

HANGAR SITE PREPARATION 
-- -----------------------

!====5=o=,o=oo=l:-_____ 4_5_c_,o_oo _________ o_~ __ 

5o,ooo 1 _45,_oo_o ____ _ 0 

25,ooo 1 22,500 0 

--. -----~ -----

4oo,ooo 1 360,000 0 

---~----

200,000 I I 80,000 
;::===~---
:===:::=1::::0:::::,5::::::00:::::1:---- ~----0 ____ 7_,350 

4,14o,ooo I 3,726,0()_0__ _______ o ----~ 

0 

25o,ooo 1 225,000 0 

2o,ooo 1 0 14,000 

;::::::.===-:==::::::::::::;---- -----~-~----
50,000 I ~ _ __i5_,o_oo _____ o __ _ 

GLENWOOD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

HAWLEY MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

MAHNOMEN COUNTY AIRPORT 

3o,ooo 1 
~----~--------- -------~---~===::::::::::::::::::::· 

45o,ooo L 
~-----~---- -----;========!· 

UPDATE BEACON ___ 27,ooo ________ o ______ _ 
405,000 0 8-UNIT TEE HANGAR 

6 UNITT-HANGAR 
---~~-- ~---- -------~---~-~-- ------------

MORRIS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- CHARLIE SCHMIDT 
FIELD 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT- 500' RUNWAY 
EXTENSION 
------------~---------

ORTONVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- MARTINSON FIELD ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING 
---~ ---- ~ -~-~- ---~-----------

PELICAN RAPIDS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- LYON'S FIELD 8 UNIT HANGAR 

3oo,ooo 1 

65,ooo 1 

-------

1 I8o,ooo 1 

270,000 ---

58,500 

0 

0 

--- - --- ------- -

162,000 0 

0 400,000 

5,000 

5,000 

2,500 

40,000 

20,000 

3,150 

414,000 

25,000 

6,000 

5,000 

3,000 

45,000 

30,000 

6,500 

I 8,000 

I 00,000 
- ~~-~-------- --------------- ~ - -----___ --:::1 ===5=oo=,o=oo=!l_ 

SITE PREP AND CONCRETE WORK FOR HANGAR I 240,000 I _()_ ______ ! 20,0_00__ - _1_20_,000 -- --------~~-------- -----~·====~---PERHAM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
----

STARBUCK MUNICIPAL AIRPORT HANGAR SITE PREP 1 Io,ooo L _______ o 5,000 5,000 

STARBUCK MUNICIPAL AIRPORT NEW HANGAR 1 5o,ooo 1 o _____ ~~,9oo____ 1o.ooo 
~- ----- ------ ---~~~--- ----------- !========~ 

WADENA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT MILL AND OVERLAY PAVEMENT -PARALLEL I I 80,000 I 162,000 0 I 8,000 
TAXIWAY 

----- -~--~ ----
-~~ ~---------------------- ------.====:::==,---

_W_AD_E_NA_M__l:J~lCIPALAI_RP_O_RT_____ _ PAVED TAXIWAY EXTENSION ---~~===1=00=,0=0=0~~-- ~- __ 90_,0_0_0_ 

PAVED RUNWAY EXTENSION I 180,000 I 
0 

0 

0 

10,000 

18,000 WADENA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

WADENA MUNICIPALAIRPORT MILL AND OVERLAY PAVEMENT -RUNWAY I 500,000 I 

September 2012 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

162,000 

450,000 
~-~ ---- ------~~ -~ 

50,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 4 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport 

WHEATON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WHEATON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year= (25 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

HANGAR SITE DEVELOPMENT 2oo,ooo 1 180,000 0 20,000 

MULTI PLANE STORAGE HANGAR 5oo,ooo I __ _ 450,000 0 50,000 

c $8,680,5oQ $7,065,000 $586,350 $1,029,150 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 4 
Fiscal Year: 2016 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport 

BENSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VETERANS FIELD 

Description 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT -CROSSWIND 
RUNWAY 

Total Project Cost FAA Funding 

65,ooo 1 58,500 

BENSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VETERANS FIELD ___ RUNWA Y LENGTH JUST~F_I_CA_T_IQ_N_S _T_U_IX ____ ~====1:=5=,0=00~~--------:---
DETROIT LAKES MUNIOPALAIRPORT- WETHING FIELD EXTEND RWY 31 (900' X 1?_01_ __ ---- 4,140,000 I_ 

!3,500 

3,726,000 

DETROIT LAKES MUNIOPALAIRPORT- WETHING FIELD RUNWAY 13/31- NAY AIDS & LIGHTING 1,116,000 I 
-EL_B_O_W_L_A_K-iMU~ICIPAL AIRPORT-PRIDE OF THE SECURITY FENCING ---------;:::===1::::2=,0::::0::::::0~~------:-'-=-:--

1,004,400 

I0,800 
PRAIRIE ------ ------------------ ---------------··;::.· ·=====,---
ELBOW LAKE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-PRIDE OF THE AUTOMATED VEHICLE ACCESS GATE 50,000 I 
PRAIRIE 

ELBOW LAKE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-PRIDE OF THE 
PRAIRIE 

ELBOW LAKE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-PRIDE OF THE 
PRAIRIE 

------

FERGUS FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-EINAR 
MICKELSON FLO 

FERGUS FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT-EINAR 
MICKELSON FLO 

GLENWOOD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

HAWLEY MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

HENNING MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

EXTEND MEDIUM INTENSITY RUNWAY LIGHTS 

GRADE AND PAVE RUNWAY EXTENSION (600 
FEET) 
--~-------------·--

CLEAN AND SEAL APRON JOINTS 

EMERGENCY GENERATOR 

2o,ooo 1 

28o,ooo 1 

2oo,ooo 1 

. 6o,ooo 1 

----- ·---r::· ======;-
HANGAR CONSTRUCTION- 8 UNITT-HANGAR- 400,000 I 
LOAN 

ENVIRONMENTAL FOR RUNWAY EXTENSION 

UPDATE AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN (ALP) FOR A 
NEW CROSS-WIND RUNWAY 

SECURITY FENCING 

158,000 

20,000 

45,000 

18,000 

252,000 

0 

0 

0 

142,200 

0 

45,000 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 6,500 

0 I,500 
·-------- -----------

0 4I4,000 
-----

0 III,600 
------

0 I,200 

--------

0 5,000 

0 2,000 

--- -

0 28,000 

------ --------

I40,000 60,000 

·-----

42,000 I8,000 

---------

320,000 80,000 

------ -----

0 I5,800 
------

I6,000 4,000 

0 5,000 MAHNOMEN COUNTY AIRPORT 

MOORHEAD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

50,000 ----- ---~==:=::::::~ ----- --------

I-HANGAR SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND 650,000 

MOORHEAD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

MORRIS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- CHARLIE SCHMIDT 
FJELD 

MORRIS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- CHARLIE SCHMIDT 
FIELD 

CONSTRUCT NEW I-HANGAR 
-------

ZONING -ZONE A EASEMENTS 

EXTEND RUNWAY 500' -DESIGN 

EXTEND RUNWAY- 500'- LAND ACQUISITION 

-----------------------· 

ORTONVILLE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- MARTINSON FIELD ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FCR PARALLEL 
TAXIWAY 

--- -----------

PERHAM MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
------

I-HANGAR [LOA_N_._] ______ _ 

2oo,ooo 1 

15o,ooo 1 

5o,ooo 1 

4o,ooo 1 

4oo,ooo 1 

September 2012 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

552,500 32,500 65,000 

0 140,000 60,000 

135,000 0 I5,000 

45,000 0 5,000 

36,000 0 4,000 

0 320,000 80,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 4 
Fiscal Year: 2016 
Airport 

STARBUCK MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
----

WADENA MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

Summary for Year= (22 projects) 

September 2012 

Description 

NEW TAXIWAY 

AVIATION FUEL SYSTEM 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Total Project Cost FAA Funding 

1o,ooo 1 0 
-------· 

4o,ooo 1 36,000 

$8,1U:;OOIQ $6,119,900 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

8,000 2,000 
------

0 4,000 

$1,018,500 $987,600 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 6 
Fiscal Year: 2013 
Airport 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

AUSTIN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

AUSTIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

AUSTIN MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

AUSTIN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

AUSTIN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

DODGE CENTER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

FARIBAULT MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

HOUSTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

HOUSTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

HOUSTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

PRESTON- FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 

PRESTON- FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013-2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

DEMOLISH LARGE WOOD HANGAR 31,5oo 1 28,350 0 3,150 
(OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL) 

DESIGN FOR 10 UNITT-HANGAR 55,ooo 1 49,500 0 5,500 

DESIGN FOR FIXED-BASE OPERATOR (FBO) AND 275,ooo 1 247,500 0 27,500 
ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BLDG 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT- BLOWER AND 15o,ooo 1 135,000 0 15,000 

PLOW 

APRON REHABIRECONST 1,075,000 0 752,500 322,500 

SWEEPER ATTACHMENT 20,000 0 13,334 6,666 

ALP UPDATE/DECLARED DISTANCES 45,000 40,500 0 4,500 

APRON REHAB 50,000 45,000 0 5,000 

HANGAR SITE GRADING I50,000 0 75,000 75,000 

FACILITY SIGN 8,000 0 5,600 2,400 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT - CARRIER VEHICLE 100,000 90,000 0 10,000 

AIRPORT MOWER 20,000 0 13,334 6,666 

JET A FUEL SYSTEM 120,000 108,000 0 12,000 

ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDINGIMPROVEMENTS 150,000 0 105,000 45,000 

ZONING UPDATE 35,000 0 24,500 10,500 

LAND ACQUISITION 400,000 360,000 0 40,000 

DESIGN RUNWAY 13/31 RELOCATION(PHASE I) 200,000 180,000 0 20,000 

MOWER ATTACHMENT 40,000 0 26,667 13,333 

UPDATE AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN & MASTER PLAN 180,000 162,000 0 18,000 

FUEL SYSTEM 60,000 54,000 0 6,000 

FUEL SYSTEM CARD READER 18,000 16,200 0 1,800 

SNOW BLOWER ATTACH TO LOADffi 140,000 126,000 0 14,000 

HANGAR REPAIRS-ROOF/HANGAR DOOR 10,000 0 5,000 5,000 

48"-50" MOWER 24,000 0 16,080 7,920 

RUNWAY/TAXIWAY CRACK SEAliNG 10,000 9,000 0 1,000 
--··-
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 6 STIP for FY 2013 -2016 
Fiscal Year: 2013 
Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT RECONSTRUCTION OF GENERAL AVIATION (GA) 262,5oo 1 236,250 0 26,250 
APRON & TAXIWAY 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BLDG-SOFFIT 1o,ooo 1 0 7,000 3,000 
REPLACEMENT ------------------

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT DEICING FACILITY- TERMINAL .APRON 2,3oo,ooo 1 2,070,000 0 230,000 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT PURCHASE EXISTING AIRPORT CARffi BUILDING 6oo,ooo 1 0 420,000 180,000 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT UTILITY VEHICLE W/ATTACHMENTS, BOBO\T 75,ooo 1 0 50,003 24,998 
BROOM ATTACHMENTS 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT US CUSTOMS MANDATORY SPACE UPGRADES 2oo,ooo 1 0 140,000 60,000 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT -AIRFIR-D SNOW 81o,ooo 1 0 542,700 267,300 

BLOWER 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SAFETY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (FAA wo,ooo 1 0 70,000 30,000 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT HVAC AND EXTERIOR UPGRADES - HGRS A & B 
W /NEW ROOF HGR A, TERMINAL AIR HAIDLERS 

5oo,ooo 1 0 350,000 150,000 

REHAB 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT BITUMINOUS SHOULDERS W IRUNW A Y END 3,25o,ooo 1 2,925,000 0 325,000 

BLAST PADS - RUNWAY 13/31 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT EARTHWORK/GRADING/UTILITIES- MID HELD 9,425,ooo 1 8,482,500 0 942,500 

TERMINAL 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT MAIN FLOOR PASSENGER WAITING AREA 1oo,ooo 1 0 50,000 50,000 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CAT II ILS- RUNWAY 13/31 & GPS 1,ooo,ooo 1 0 1,000,000 0 

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT LAND PURCHASES (DOC PETERSON) 5o,ooo 1 45,000 0 5,000 
--~--

RUSHFORD MUNICIPALAlRPORT RUNWAY LENGTH JUSTIFICATION &FEASIBILITY 4o,ooo 1 36,000 0 4,000 

ANALYSIS (PHASE I) 

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT MOWER 1o,ooo 1 0 6,667 3,333 

WINONA MUNICIPALAIRPORT- MAX CONRAD FIELD RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY CONSTRUCTICN PHASE I 5,2oo,ooo 1 4,680,000 0 520,000 

WINONA MUNICIPALAIRPORT- MAX CONRAD FIELD AIRPORT ZONING 45,ooo 1 0 31,500 13,500 

Summary for Year= (43 projects) $27,344,000 I $20,125,800 $3,704,884 $3,513,316 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 6 
Fiscal Year: 2014 
Airport 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Description 

INSTALLATION OF BIFOLD DOOR ON 
MAINTENANCE BUILDING AND HEAT 

LANDSIDE PARKING EXPANSION 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

6o,ooo 1 54,000 0 6,000 

1oo,ooo I __ 0 70,000 30,000 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRP~~RT __ ~ ___ CONSTRUCT FIXED-BASE OPERATCR HAN_G~A~R-----;:===1=,2::5=0,=0=00~~ 0 

------ CONSTRUCT 10-UNIT T-HANGAR ---~ - 785,000 I 0 ______ 7~,0_0_0 ---~~ 

625,000 625,000 
-------------- -----

0 ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
--~ 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
---

AUSTIN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

FARIBAULT MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

FARIBAULT MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

FARIBAULT MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

HOUSTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

HOUSTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

~~-----~ 

HOUSTON COUNTY AIRPORT 
~---~------

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 
-------- -~~-----~~~---

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

PRESTON- FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 

PRESTON- FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 

PRESTON- FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 

PRESTON -FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 

FEE SIMPLE LAND PURCHASE -l]~LL~A~N~D~_PIT 70,0351 ~-~ ---~6~3:__,0~32_ 0 

CONSTRUCT ARRIVAL/DEPARTU_R_E_B_UL~D~I~N~G---:====1=,0=5=0,=00=0~~ ----~ 0 --~7_35,000 
---~F~U~E~L~T~A~N~K_U~P~G~RAD-~E~S--~-----~-~~--~ ---;:===::3::::0,::::0::::00::::::1 ___ O_~ __ ~-1_5,_000_ ~--~- _ 

EAST TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS(REHAB~)'--------~====15=7=,8=9=5~~---- 142,106____ 0 

EAST TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS (REHAB) 17,5051 ~ _______ o_____ _ 0 

EAST TAXILANE IMPROVEMENTS (REI:I_AB_)_ 332,600 I 0 166,300 

7,004 

315,000 

15,000 

15,790 

17,505 

166,300 

DESIGN RUNWAY 13/31 RELOCATION(PHASE II) 2oo,ooo I_ 
2,1oo,ooo 1 

180,000 

1,890,000 

0 20,000 

RUNWAY 13/31 RELOCATION CONSTRUCTION 0 210,000 

(PHASE _I) ~ _ 
--------~---

AWOS INSTALLATION I 125,000 I 
~===:::::::::::::::=::: 

BIFOLD DOOR REPLACEMENT-MAIN HAl'UAR I 90,000 I 
--7=::====! 

0 125,000 
---

45,000 

0 

0 45,000 

10-UNIT T-HANGAR I 650,000 I 
--;==::::::==:=~~-

T-HANGAR SITE PREPARATION _______ I 200,000 I 
--~0- ~-~-~520,0~0~0 _____ 130,0()0 

0 100,000 100,000 
:=====~-

REHAB PH3 EAST TAXILANES & APRON I 275,000 I 
EXPANSION '---------' 

-----------------

CRACK REPAIR 

HANGAR SITE PREPARATION 

HANGAR TAXILANES 

WIDEN HANGAR T AXILANE 

12,ooo 1 

73,ooo 1 

68,ooo 1 

9,400 

247,500 

----~-~~~-~------

10,800 

___ 65,700_~--

61,200 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

27,500 

1,200 

7,300 

6,800 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT DEICING EQUIPMENT 
--- ---------------------=----

30,000 

8,460 

0 21,000 

940 

9,000 

140,000 ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

September 2012 

-------~-------~~-- ~---~ 

AIRFIELD PERIMETER ROAD 1,400,000 1,260,000 
~--~ :=::=====~~~-----~~ ---

TAXIWAY A WIDENING W/BITUMIN)US 5,286,000 4,757,400 
SHOULDERS FOR C-IV 

----------------

FUEL FARM UPGRADES - 40K ABOVE GROUND 
TANK, TANK REHAB 

265,ooo 1 0 

0 

0 

132,500 

528,600 

132,500 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 6 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013-2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD EXTENSION 700,000 I 0 350,000 350,000 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT - SUBURBAN 60,000 I 0 40,200 19,800 
WI AIRFIELD BRAKING EQUIP 

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT -PHASE II 150,000 I 135,000 0 15,000 

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RELOCATE AND UPGRADE FUEL SYSTEM 75,000 I 67,500 0 7,500 

WINONA MUNICIPALAIRPORT- MAX CONRAD FIELD RUNWAy AND TAXIWAy CONSTRUCTICN PHASE II 3,525,000 I 3,172,500 0 352,500 

Summary for Year= (30 projects) $19,146,435 1 $12,115,197 $3,730,000 $3,301,238 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 6 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

AUSTIN MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

FARIBAULT MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

HOUSTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

HOUSTON COUNTY AIRPORT 

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

RELOCATE GENERAL AVIATION {GA}HANGARS 100,000 I 90,000 0 I 0,000 

OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL 

AIRCRAFT STORAGE HANGAR 

2o,ooo 1 
··-·····-···--~=====~--

900,000 1 

0 14,000 6,000 

RUNWAY I3/31 RELOCATION CONSTRUCTION 
(PHASE II) 

SITE PREPARATION FOR HANGARS 

WILDLIFE ASSESSMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)AIRPORT 
DEVELOPMENT 

-------

0 

2,Ioo,ooo 1 1,890,000 

I 00,000 I 90,000 

5o.ooo 1 45,ooo 
:=:===~· -·· --·-···· 

40~oool 36~ooo 

900,000 0 

0 210,000 

0 

0 

0 

10,000 

5,000 

40,000 

~===50=0=,o=oo=l:---·--45_0,000 OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT LAND ACQUISITION-WEST BUILDINGAREA 
---------~----------

0 50,000 

PRESTON -FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 4 UNITT -HANGAR I 00,000 I 90,000 0 

PRESTON- FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 4 UNITT-HANGAR SITE PREP 30,200 I 2!,_18_0 ________ o ___ _ 
----- --------

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

-----

FIXED-BASE OPERA TOR (FBO) HANGAR SITE 
PREPARATION & CONSTRUCTION 

BLAST PADS 

1.1oo.ooo 1 

------;;..::--====,---
160,000 1 

RECONSTRUCTION OF GENERAL AVIATION (GA) 157,500 I 
APRON & TAXIWAY 

WILDLIFE MITIGATION___ 580,000 I 
I-HANGAR #6 SITE DEVELOPMENT 175,000 I 

----~======~ 

0 550,000 

144,000 0 

I4I,750 0 

s22,ooo ___________ o __ _ 

0 87,500 

0 375,000 T -HANGAR #6 10-UNIT )3_U_IL_D_ING ___________ :===::::::::37:::::5::::,0::::00:=:1 

_____ !-'fiDFIELD TERMINAL NE SERVICES 3,500,000 I ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 3,150,000 0 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WINONA MUNICIPALAIRPORT- MAX CONRAD FIELD 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT - HIGH SPEED 
AIRFIELD BROOM 

1oo.ooo 1 0 469,000 

JOINT SEAL CARGO RAMP AND TERMINAL RAMP_~===75::0=,0=00~~ __ _ __ 0 ___ _ 525,0_0_0 __ 

FENCING 350,000 1 ____ 3_15!0_0_0______ __0 ____ _ 

LAND PURCHASES :====c=35:::0::::,0::::00:=:1 315,oo_o _______ o ___ _ 

RUNWAy AND TAXIWAy CONSTRUCTICN PHASE 3,400,000 I 3,060,000 0 

10,000 

3,020 

5 50,000 

I6,000 

I5,750 

58,000 

87,500 

0 

350,000 

231,000 

225,000 

35,000 

35,000 

340,000 

__ IILLI:I:EC/INC NEW SHELTER} _____________ _ 
---------· -------- ----

Summary for Year= (22 projects) c:ns,897,7oo 1 $10,689,930 $2,920,500 $2,287,270 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 6 
Fiscal Year: 2016 
Airport 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

--------- ---

ALBERT LEA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

FARIBAULT MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

---------

FARIBAULT MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
---

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

Description 

NEWT AXILANE + SEWERIW A TER 
DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION 

-----

PAST LAND PURCHASE (S.P. 6601-27) 

RIDING MOWER 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Total Project Cost FAA Funding 

31,500 

189,000 

0 

264,ooo 1 237,600 

0 8o,ooo 1 

15o,ooo 1 135,000 OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 
----~---~=::::::::::::~ 

PAVEMENT REHAB R WY 5/23 
--------------- -----

OWATONNA DEGNER REGIONAL AIRPORT 

PRESTON- FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 

PRESTON- FILLMORE COUNTY AIRPORT 

MAINTENANCE BUILDING EXTENSION 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA) FOR 
CROSSWIND 

SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (SRE) 
MAINTENANCE BUILDING 

-------------------

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT T AXILANE REPAIR 
-------------------

RED WING REGIONAL AIRPORT 10-UNIT T-HANGARS 

r75,ooo 1 0 
--------

6o,ooo 1 54,000 

1oo.ooo 1 90,000 

22o,ooo 1 198,000 
-

45o,ooo 1 0 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 

0 

525,000 

0 

0 

232,500 

53,333 

0 

122,500 

0 

0 

0 

450,000 

3,500 

21,000 

0 

5,000 

5,000 

232,500 

26,400 

26,667 

I 5,000 

52,500 
----------

6,000 

10,000 

22,000 

0 
---- ------------

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

ROCHESTER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
-- -------- ---

RUSHFORD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

PARKING AND SURFACE TRANSPORTATION 

TAXIWAY DELTA 

WEST FRONTAGE ROAD ACCESS 

EXPAND APRON 

2,2oo.ooo 1 

7,425,ooo 1 

3,ooo.ooo 1 

95o,ooo 1 

1,980,000 

6,682,500 
------

0 

855,000 

525,ooo 1 472,500 

95o,ooo 1 855,000 

EXTEND RUNWAY 16/34 NORTH 700 FEET 
--~==~~~--~ 

EXTEND RUNWAY 16/34 SOUTH300 FEET, WIDEN 
TO 75 FEET 

---

WINONA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- MAX CONRAD FIELD PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE 165,ooo 1 148,500 

Summary for Year= (21 projects) $18,049,000 ) $12,018,600 

0 
--------

0 

2,100,000 

0 

0 

0 

220,000 

742,500 

900,000 

95,000 

52,500 

95,000 

0 16,500 

$3,483,333 $2,547,067 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 7 
Fiscal Year: 2013 
Airport 

BLUE EARTH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BLUE EARTH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

JACKSON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

JACKSON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

LESUEUR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description 

FIXED-BASE OPERATOR HANGAR PEDESTRIAN 
WALKWAY 

Total Project Cost 

4o,ooo 1 

---------- ··----~-----~----· --------

___ R_E_HAB HAN<:JAR AREA PAVEMENT (FAA ELIGIBLE) ~~===2=7=2=,0=00=!1 
___ HA_NGAR DOOR ~EPAI~----------~ - ·-- I 35,000 I 

AIRPORT MASTER PLAN UPDATE (ffiASE II­
ALTERNATIVES) 

:=1 ===5=5,o==o=:o I 

FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 20,000 20,000 

244,800 0 27,200 

0 17,500 I 7,500 

5,500 
--------------- -

49,500 0 

TRACTOR WITHMOWERATTACHMENJ' ____ I 88,000 I ~- ___ 0 _____ 58,67_0 ______ - 29,330 

I I,550 

LUVERNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- QUENTIN AANENSON 
FIELD 

ACQUIRE AIRPORT _TRA_C_T_O_RIM_O_W_ER ____ ~:=~';=.========== ==3:5:,o:o=o:~--~- _____ o __ 

1 48o,ooo 1 432,ooo APRON RECONSTRUCTION 

23,450 

0 48,000 

---------· ------------- --~ ------

MANKATO REGIONAL AIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 1 244,ooo 1 ____ o_. ·-REP AIR/RESTORE MAIN CONCRETE APRON I 70,800 73,200 
--·-----

---':=====::1==33==,o==oo~l ______ . ____ o _ 

MASTER PLAN UPDATE/AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN I 300,000 I 0 
UPDATE ~--------~ 

MANKATO REGIONAL AIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD BLOWER 88,671 44,329 

MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 210,000 90,000 

PAINT MORTON BUILDING & WAINSCOATINJ 100,000 I 
---··-··----~~--------~ ---:========:· 
REPAIR EXISTING I-HANGAR DRAINAGE & 1,505,1641 

MANKATO REGIONAL AIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 0 50,000 50,000 

MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 0 752,582 752,582 
STUDENT HANGAR 

--------~------------ ---------

NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

NEW ULM MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

ST. JAMES MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

ST. JAMES MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

ST. JAMES MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

WASECA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WASECA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

September 2012 

0 I 13,333 
---------------~- ---· ______ U_T_IL_I_TY_T_R_U_C_K_W_I_T_H_W_IN_G_P_L_O_W_ --···-':====17=0=,0=00:::::1~ 

I-HANGAR ROOF REPLACEMENT I 100,000 I 0 50,000 
---:=· ======~-----·---------· -- --

INSTRUMENT LANDING SYSTEM (ILSJ I 1,ooo,ooo I ___ o ___ I_,ooo,o_o_o __ 

RECONSTRUCT PARALLEL TAXIWAY !ND I 2,000,000 I 1,800,000 0 
CONNECTORS -- -------------- --.. ··-·-----;::::=====::::;---- - -~-·---- -- -- -- .. 

I 4o,ooo 1 CONCRETE APRON REPAIR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES, DESIGN, BIDDING & I 400,000 I 
CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 

--~- -·-r=======; 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR RUNWAY I 60,000 I 

36,000 

360,000 

0 

0 

------.. ------------

54,000 0 

56,667 

50,000 

0 

200,000 

4,000 

40,000 

6,000 
15/33 & TAXIWAY EXTENSION __ _ ---------- -----------

REHAB RUNWAY 15/33 -CRACK SEAL!SEAL COAT --7;1 ====4=0,=00=0~~~ _____ 36_,0_00 ______ 0 _ ____ _ _ 4,00()_ 

uPDATE AIRPORT zoNINGORDINAl\ICE ~-----' 5o,ooo I o ____ 35_,o_oo_·--· _ rs,ooo 

___ R_UN_ WAY LIGHTING REPLACEMENT ~~ ===::25::::::0:=,0:::::00~~ - 225,000 _ __ _ 0_ ·----- 25,000 

___ S_N_O_WREMOVALEQUIPMENT -·-- ..... 1 ______ 3_00_,o_o_o...J.I _____ 27_0.c..,O_OO _____ o__ __ --~,00~ 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 7 
Fiscal Year: 2013 
Airport 

WASECA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WELLS MUNICIPAL AIWORT 

WELLS MUNICIPAL AJI~ORT 

WORTHINGTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WORTHINGTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year= 2013 (28 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

80-FT X 80-FT HANGAR CONSTRU:::TION 
---

_ 1 6oo,ooo 1 0 600,000 0 

ACQUIRE TRACTOR WITH MOWERATTACHMENT . I 90,000 I n- - --- ___()_ -- ____ 6_0:003 -- 29,997 

BITUMINOUSTAXIWAYREPAI~--------- _____ -~~ ===6::::0:::::,0::::::00~~ ______ 0 ____ 48,0_00 _____ 12,000 

TAXIWAY C EXTENSION 1 1,240,38sl _______ r_,_116,347 ___ _ 0 124,039 

6,900 AIRPORT FENCING I 23,ooo 1 0 16,100 

$9,71 o;549) $4,623,647 $3,314,109 $1,772,794 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 7 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BLUE EARTH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RUNWAY LENGTH JUSTIFICATION RIPORT, 
UPDATE EA FOR 4,600 FT 

8o,ooo 1 72,000 0 8,000 

BLUE EARTH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
---

JACKSON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

LESUEUR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

---------------- --------

REHAB HANGAR AREA PAVEMENT (FAA 6o5,ooo 1 

_____ _1_1-J_E_LIGIBLE) _________________ _ 

HANGAR AREA BIT REPAIR (INSIDEHANGAR 3o,ooo 1 

____ B_!P_G__._)__ _ _______ _ 

25,ooo 1 ------ -----------------------:===~~::::::;---
132,000 1 

MAINTENANCE UTILITY TRUCK 

ACQUIRE LAND (STEFFENSEN - 3 /£) & 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

AIRPORT MASTER PLAN UPDATE (FHASE III -
UPDATE ALP & OBS SURVEY) 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FCR RNWY 14-32 
TIER I 

REHAB RUNWAY 13/31, TAXIWAY,APRON (CRACK 

88,ooo 1 

129,ooo 1 

199,ooo 1 

0 

0 

0 

118,800 

302,500 

15,000 

16,750 

0 

---------- --------

79,200 0 

116,100 0 

179,100 0 

__________ REPAIR% SLURR_Y_SE_A_L _____ ) ______ _ 

LESUEUR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

LESUEUR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

REMOVE FAR PART 77 OBSTRUCTIONS & 
ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION 

ACQUIRE REMAINING LAND FOR RNWY 13 
RPZ/CZ/OBS, TXWY, PRIMARY SURF (37 A C) 

2oo,ooo 1 180,000 0 

r====:::=====;--- ----- ----- -
676,ooo 1 6o8,4oo 0 

r======:=:==::::::::::::::;-------------- ----
LUVERNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- QUENTIN AANENSON AUTO PARKING EXPANSION/ENTRANCE SECURITY 150,000 I 135,000 0 
FIELD 

LUVERNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- QUENTIN AANENSON ARRIVAL DEPARTURE BUILDING 175,ooo 1 157,500 0 
FIELD 

------ ----- --- --- -----------------------

MANKATO REGIONAL AIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT BUILDING 1,080,000 I 972,000 0 

AIRPORT SECURITY FENCE REPAIR -;::::::===2=50:::::'=00=0~~---- ____ 0 __ _ 

EXPAND COMMERCIAL HANGAR DEVELOPMENT 750,000 I 
MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 175,00_0 __ 

375,000 
-::======~ 

REPAIR EXISTING T-HANGAR 110,000 I 
MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 

MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 

0 
---

55,000 0 

MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD REPAIR EXISTING T-HANGAR RE-ROOF$3140 & 110,000 I 0 55,000 

3150 
---- ----- -----

302,500 

15,000 

8,250 

13,200 

8,800 

12,900 

19,900 

20,000 

67,600 

15,000 

17,500 

108,000 

75,000 

375,000 

55,000 

55,000 

MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD REWIRE/CONDUIT TAXIWAY A 35o,ooo 1 0 245,000 I 05,000 
---- --- -- ----

0 

0 

MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD RWY 15/33 CRACK REPAIR 
------

MANKATO REGIONAL AIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD T-HANGAR DESIGN & SPECS 

84o,ooo I ____ _ 
:====5:==o:::,oo::::::o~l 25,000 25,000 

588,000 252,000 
--------- --- ---

-------------------· 

MANKATO REGIONALA1RPORT- SOHLER FIELD TERMINAL REMODEL 12o.ooo 1 0 84,000 36,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 7 
Fiscal Year: 2014 
Airport 

NEW ULM MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
---

SPRINGFIELD MUNIOP AL AIRPORT 

SPRINGFIELD MUNIOP AL AIRPORT 

ST. JAMES MUNICIPAL AIRPillT 

WASECA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WELLS MUNICIPAL AIWORT 

WELLS MUNICIPAL AIWORT 

WORTHINGTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year- (30 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

___ l:====::3:::5o=,o:::::o::::::o ~I _ 315,oo_o ___ _ 
LAND ACQUISITION-RUNWAY ~-22 __ ~~--· ·~ --~:====7=20=,0=0=0~~--- 648,000 0 72,000 

PRE/FINAL DESIGN RUNWAY 4/22 0 35,000 

DESIGN TAXIWAY 
~ ~--~-~--~---------

1 I5o,ooo 1 135,ooo 
~ ~~-~·- ~-~-====:.::::::==:::~--- --·~ ~ 

NEW LOADER (SNOW REMOVAL) I 120,000 I ~-_!<)_8,000 

PROPERTY ACQUISITION FOR RUNWAy AND I 170,000 I 153,000 

TAXIW f.Y_~XTENSION (24 ~---__ ;::::::~~~;~-- ____ ·~·-~ 
_R_N_W_Y_LE_N_G_T_H_J_U_S_T_IF_IC_A_T_I_O_N_S_T_U_D_Y_~---':=====35=,0:=0=0~~ 31,500 

1 s4o,ooo 1 o ACQUIRE LAND FOR RNWY CLEAR ZCNES, 
BUILDING RESTRICTION AREAS (40 !'=RES_) --~-

____ IN_S_T_A_LL AIRPORT_S_IG_N~_GE~--~--- ----:====5=,0=0=:0 I 
18,ooo 1 AIRPORT SIGN 

$8,257,ooo 1 

0 

0 

$4,008,600 

0 

0 

0 

0 

432,000 

4,000 

12,600 

$2,384,850 

15,000 

12,000 
~-------

17,000 

3,500 

I 08,000 

1,000 

5,400 

$1,863,550 

Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section Aeronautics Project Listing Appendix B-3 Page 47 of 62 



AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 7 
Fiscal Year: 2015 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

BLUE EARTH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ACQUIRE LAND FOR 4.600 FT 416,000 I 
··---------

FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PARTITIONS IN EXISTING T-HANGARS 40,000 I 
FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PRIVATE HANGAR SITE TAXILANE& SITE 135,000 I 

PREPARATION 
------

374,400 

0 

121,500 

0 

20,000 

0 

FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

JACKSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

___ HA_ NGAR LIGHT IMPROVEMENTS 75,000 I 0 37,500 

ACQUIRE AIRPORT SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT 202,000 I 181,800 0 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT Fffi RNWY 14-32 64,000 I 57,600 0 
TIER II 

LESUEUR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CONSTRUCT PARALLEL TAXIWAYFORRUNWAY 774,000 I 696,600 
13/31 

------------

LESUEUR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT UPDATE AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN 53,000 I 47,700 
··------~====~--- ------ ---

LUVERNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- QUENTIN AANENSON APRON SLURRY SEAL 200,000 1 180,000 
FIELD 

--- -------------------- -----------

LUVERNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- QUENTIN AANENSON HANGAR AREA TAXIWAY 160,000 1 144,000 
FIELD 

LUVERNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- QUENTIN AANENSON HANGAR I 70,000 I 0 
FIELD ------------ ·---;=::====;--------- ---­

I70,000 I LUVERNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- QUENTIN AANENSON HANGAR SITE PREP 0 
FIELD --- ------------------- --------.=======:=::::::::; 
MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD (!Nl) PASSENGER SECURITY INSTAlLATION 600,000 

---

540,000 
---------· "-----·--------

MANKA TO REGIONAL AIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD WILDLIFE PLAN I 00,000 
-------------------------·-----',::==========~ ----

MANKA TO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD OVERLAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AREA 300,000 
ACCESS ROAD & CFR APRON 

90,000 

0 

---··· ------ ---·-·------------------- ;====::::::::::::::::::::.----·------
MANKATO RE_G_I_O_N_ALA_IR_P_ORT- SOHLER FIELD T-HANGAR CONSTRUCTION -;:~ ===6=0=0,=00=0~ _________ o __ _ 

---- _CONSTRUCT/REL~_c;ATERUNW~Y4/22 ______ j 3,000,000 I 2,700,000 NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

0 

0 

0 

0 

136,000 

85,000 

0 

0 

210,000 

300,000 

0 

41,600 

20,000 

13,500 

37,500 

20,200 

6,400 

77,400 

5,300 
------· 

20,000 

16,000 

34,000 

85,000 

60,000 
-··-- ---

10,000 
----

90,000 

300,000 

300,000 

NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT ENGINEERING SERVICES :=, =====:, 350,000 3 I 5,000 0 35,000 
---------------------- --;:===~::::::::::;--- ---------------·- ---- --

SLEEPY EYE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

SPRINGFIELD MUNIGPAL AIRPORT 

ST. JAMES MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

WASECA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

September 2012 

AIRFIELD LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS- RNWY I 270,000 I 0 216,000 54,000 
13/32, TAXIWAY, TURNOFFS, WINDCCNE 

--------"----'-----------'------r===~~-

TAXIWAY CONSTRUCTION PHASE I I 525,000 I 
RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY EXTENSIO_N_-D_E_S_IG _ _N ___ ~=-----~~ ===:::2::;50=,0::::0::::::0 ~~--::::, ==::::=:::,--

. 60,000 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT RUNWAY 
EXTENSION 

.. ---------·----------- ------ .. -------

0 52,500 472,500 

225,000 

--- ·-- ---· ---- -

54,000 

------ ·-- ----

0 

0 

25,000 

6,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 7 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport 

WELLS MUNICIPAL AIWORT 

Summary for Year- (23 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

CONSTRUCT HANGAR SITE TAXIIANE 14o,ooo 1 0 70,000 70,000 

ss,654,ooo 1 $6,200,100 $1,074,500 $1,379,400 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 7 
Fiscal Year: 2016 
Airport 

BLUE EARTH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
·-····--··---

BLUE EARTH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

BLUE EARTH MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding 

ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING EXPANSION 125,000 I 112,500 ---;:::====:::--· -- --···--
CONSTRUCT RUNWAY 16/34 EXTENSION, 2,135,000 I 1,92I,500 
PARALLEL TAXIWAY FOR 4,600 FT 

CONSTRUCT AGRICULTURAL SPRAYING FACILITY 100,000 I 0 
BUILDING 

. -------~---·--- ~------

SEW AGE SYSTEM UPGRADES 87,ooo 1 0 

RUNWAY 2/20 PAVEMENT CRACK REPAIR & 138,ooo 1 124,200 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 

0 

50,000 

60,900 

0 

12,500 

213,500 

50,000 

26,100 

13,800 

_______ SL_U_R_RY~_AL ________ _ 
··-------- ----

FAIRMONT MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

JACKSON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

JACKSON MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

FIXED-BASE OPERATOR (FBO) HANGAR 
EXPANSION 

FAA AIRPORTS GIS DATA COLLECTICN SURVEY 
FOR RNWY 14/32 

Io3,ooo 1 

128,ooo 1 

REHAB RNWY 13/31, APRON & TXWY -CRACK 204,000 I 
FILL & SLURRY SEAL 

0 

II 5,200 

0 

51,500 51,500 

--------- -----·· 

0 12,800 

----

204,000 0 

--------
-·----------·~- -~--~---r========::==; 

LUVERNE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- QUENTIN AANENSON FUEL SYSTEM UPGRADE/RELOCATICN 150,000 I 135,000 0 15,000 
FIELD 

---

MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 

MANKATO REGIONALAIRPORT- SOHLER FIELD 

NEW ULM MUNICIPALAIRPORT 
---

SLEEPY EYE MUNICIPALAIRPORT 

SPRINGFIELD MUNIOPAL AIRPORT 

ST. JAMES MUNICIPAL AIRPillT 

ST. JAMES MUNICIPAL AIRPillT 

ST. JAMES MUNICIPAL AIRPillT 

WASECA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
-----

WELLS MUNICIPAL All~ORT 

Summary for Year= (19 projects) 

September 2012 

---- --- ··------------- --- -----

BUILDING ENTRANCE CANOPIES 

PUBLIC PARKING 

T-HANGAR SITE DEV AREA 
----- ----------

MAINTENANCE STORAGE BUILDING(40' X 50') & 
SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

RUNWAY ANDTAXIWAYEXTENSION­
CONSTRUCTION 

TRACKLESS MOWER 

RUNWAY EXTENSION 

240,000 , __ 

482,ooo 1 

2oo,ooo 1 

224,ooo 1 

----------

1 l,soo,ooo L ___ _ 

216,000 

0 

0 

0 

270,000 

0 

1,350,000 
~=::::::=::=~ 

HANGAR SITE PREPARATION (RaJGH GRADI~Sil__l 140,000 I 0 

$8,673,SOO I $6,263,550 

0 24,000 

337,400 144,600 

I 00,000 

179,200 

0 

0 

0 

I 00,000 
-···---

44,800 

74,350 

I 50,000 

30,000 
-------- ---- --

116,580 57,420 
----- -----

0 150,000 
-----·-----

70,000 70,000 

$1,169,580 $1,240,370 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 8 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

CANBY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- MYERS FIELD RUNWAY I2 TURN-AROUND 
~ -----~~~--~- ----------------~~--·----·~ 

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU 
FIELD 

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU 
FIELD 

GRADING & DRAINAGE- PARALLEL TAXIWAY 

GRADING & DRAINAGE RUNWAY EXf (800' X 75') 

---~------ --.. ---~.~---------~ ----

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU 
FIELD 

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU 
FIELD 

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU 
FIELD 

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU 
FIELD 

FUEL SYSTEM UPGRADES 

REPLACE EXISTING 6-UNIT T-HANG\R 

REPLACE HANGAR FLOOR 

SITE PREPARATION & GRADING FORPRIVATE 

~ _ HA!'!G_A_R_S_~----~----------

100,000 I_~ 

6oo,ooo 1 

8oo,ooo 1 

----- ---·---------·~ 

1o,ooo 1 

22o,ooo 1 

15o,ooo 1 

225,ooo 1 

90,000 0 

540,000 0 

720,000 0 

0 5,000 

---·~---

0 220,000 

0 75,000 

0 112,500 

GRANITE FALLS MUNI-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO CRACK REPAIR & SLURRY SEAL 25o,ooo 1 0 200,000 

GRANITE FALLS MUNI-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO 

HECTOR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT' 

HECTOR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT' 

HUTCHINSON MUNICIPALAIRPORT- BUTLER FIELD 

---------

REMOVE OBSTRUCTIONS TO RUNWAY 15 37,000 I 
-------~~----~- ~~-1,:=:==~-

0 29,600 

0 HANGAR TAXIWAY 160,000 I 
~-~~---------~~~----~===2---

210,000 1 

144,000 

189,000 

___ 3_1_5,000 

WATER/SEWER EXTENSION TO AIRPORT 0 

0 
------~---

10,000 

60,000 

80,000 

5,000 

0 

75,000 

112,500 

50,000 

7,400 

16,000 

21,000 

35,000 APRON/I AXILANE CONSTRUCTION __ ~-----~ ~===35=0=,0=00::::!1 
HurcH_IN_s_o_NMUNICIP ALAIRPORT - Bur_L_E_R_F_I_E_Lo __ _:_:A='R=P-=o~R=r-=r~RA_:_:c:__:r_:o__:_R_:M_~o_w_E_R_______ 11 o,ooo I 0 73,337 36,663 

--------~ -------

LITCHFIELD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ACQUIRE SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMENT (CARRIER 202,000 I 181,800 0 20,200 

_ _yEHICLE AND PLOW ATTACHMENT) -------;:::=====::::;---_____ _ 
REHABILITATE RUNWAy 13/31' CONNECTING 1,680,000 I LITCHFIELD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 1,512,000 0 168,000 

TAXIWAY, NORTH PARALLEL TAXIWAY, APRON, 

_________ __:__Ac_N_D_T_:_A::_:_X_:_IL"-'A_N_:E::__P:_A_V_EMENT (MILLAND OVERLAY)'------;;:::::=====::::; 

MONT_E_V_ID_EO-CHIPPEW A COUNTY AIRPORT CARD READER FOR A V-GAS FUEL SYSTEM ~====1=5=,0=0=0 ~~-- _____ 0 ·- 7,500 

15-Foor MOWE_R_D_E_c_K_____ 2o,ooo I ____ o ____ J2,3_34 __ 

7,500 

6,666 MONTEVIDEO-CHIPPEWA COUNTY AIRPORT 

OLIVIA REGIONAL AIRPCRT 

PIPESTONE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

PIPESTONE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

PIPESTONE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

REDWOOD FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

September 2012 

ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING REPAIRS 25,000 
-------·- -----

SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS -FENCING 50,000 

4 UNIT BOX HANGAR 525,000 
~--~-~.~------~~-~---;:::===~ 

50,000 REPLACE FLOOR 

ACQUIRE LAND FOR RPZ, CLEAR ZONE FOR RNWY 
23, BRL FOR RNWY 12/30 

----· 

287,ooo 1 

Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

0 20,000 
---- - -------

45,000 

0 

0 

258,300 

0 

525,000 

25,000 

0 

5,000 

5,000 

0 

25,000 

28,700 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 8 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

REDWOOD FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT UPDATE AIRPORT ZONING ORDINANCE 
------ ----':===5==4=,00==0~1-

NORTH HANGAR- CONCRETE FLOORS, DRAINAGE I 50,000 I SLAYTON MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALL/RYAN FIELD 

-----------

& REPAIR DOORS ...__ ___ _;____.J 
---------------------------

APRON CONCRETE REPAIRS 3o,ooo 1 

0 37,800 
---------- ------

0 25,000 

0 21,000 

---- -----~----------- --~-----------------------

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALLIRY AN FIELD 

----

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALL/RYAN FIELD 

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALLIR Y AN FIELD 

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALLIR Y AN FIELD 

TREE REMOVAL 

RUNWAY SLURRY SEAL 

-------------

RAMP AREA AND SIGNAGE TO MAR~ALL 
AIRPARK EAST 

ALL TERRAIN VEHICLE FOR SPRAYER 

.-------I-0-,0-00--,I 0 7,000 

---------------------------

I 85,000 I 0 I29,500 

I,5oo,ooo 1 0 I ,050,000 

12,6oo 1 0 8,400 

16,200 

25,000 

9,000 

3,000 

55,500 

450,000 

4,200 

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALL/RYAN FIELD 

-------- --------.====:::::====::::;::::; 
MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT BLDG (SNOW 750,000 I 675,000 0 75,000 

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALLIR Y AN FIELD 

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALLIRY AN FIELD 

REMOVALEQUIP) ___________ _ 

FENCING 100,000 I 

------------------------ --------r==.::::::=;:::::::::::::::::::::::; 
NEW BUSINESS -HANGAR SITE- ROUGH GRADING 1,500,000 I 
ONLY 

90,000 

0 

--------- ---- ------------------- ------- -----;======;-- --------- ---
SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALLIR Y AN FIELD 

TYLER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

PRESSURE WASHER 

JOHN DEERE WIDE MOWER 

4,2501 0 

---------,:=====,---------------

0 10,000 

750,000 750,000 

2,833 1,417 

42,002 20,998 63,000 1 0 

76,500 

585,000 

----------- --- ------

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD MASTER PLAN UPDATE 
------ --- ---- ----------------------------

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD PERIMETER FENCING - PHASE 1 
--------------------

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD 

WINDOM MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

PHASE 1 -MAIN APRON EXTENSION 
----

RUNWAY JUSTIFICATION STUDY 

CONDUCT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT -
RUNWAY 9/27 SHIFT, 
LAND ACQUISITION, LUCE LINE TRRL 

___ A_LI_GN_M_E_N_T_-T_I_ER_1 _____ _ 

UPDATE AIRPORT ZONING ORDINANCE­
PARTICIPATION RATE TO BE DETERMINED 

85,ooo 1 0 8,500 

65o,ooo 1 0 65,000 
---------------

3oo,ooo 1 27o,ooo 0 30,000 

-7=:===15=,o=oo::;l~ ___________ o __ 

113,ooo 1 101,7oo 

10,500 4,500 

0 11,300 

54,ooo 1 0 27,000 27,000 

-----------------
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 8 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

Summary for Year= (40 projects) $11,551,!50) $5,793,300 $3,417,307 $2,341,243 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 8 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

CANBY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- MYERS FIELD PRIMARY RUNWAY/APRON MAINTENANCE 25o,ooo I____ 225,ooo 
~=======: 

0 25,000 

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU PRECISION APPROACH PATH INDICATOR (PAP!) 8o,ooo 1 n,ooo ...._ ____ _. 0 8,000 
FIELD 

- -------------------- ----------

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU 
FIELD 

--~------

SITE PREPARATION - FIXED-BASE OPERATOR 
(FBO) AIRCRAFT MAINTENANCE HANG.AR 

125,ooo 1 

GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU RESURFACE RUNWAY, PAVE RUNWAY 1,100,000 I 
FIELD EXTENSION & PARALLEL TAXIWAY 

----r=======~ 
GLENCOE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- VERNON PERSCHAU RUNWAY END IDENTIFICATION liGHTS (REILS) 3o,ooo 1 
FIELD 

GRANITE FALLS MUN-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO 

GRANITE FALLS MUN-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO 

GRANITE FALLS MUN-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO 

GRANITE FALLS MUNI-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO 

GRANITE FALLS MUNI-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO 

GRANITE FALLS MUNI-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO 

HECTOR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

HECTOR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY AIRPORT- BUD FRYE FIELD 

ACQUIRE SNOW REMOVAL EQUIPMFNT & PLOW 

CONSTRUCT ADDITION TO MAINTEN<\NCE 
BUILDING 

CONSTRUCT AGRICULTURAL SPRAY FACILITY 

CONSTRUCT APRON EXPANSION (220' X 175') 
--------~==~ 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT Fffi RUNWAY 
16/34 - TIER I 

UPDATE EXHIBIT A PROP MAP & AIRPORT 
LAYOUT PLAN TO FAA STANDARDS 

CITY HANGAR DEVELOPMENT - BUILDING 

CITY HANGAR DEVELOPMENT- SITE WORK 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT Fffi PARALLEL 
TAXIWAY 

--

I r75,ooo 1 

I 175,ooo 1 

I 5o,ooo 1 

0 62,500 62,500 

990,000 0 I 10,000 

-------- --- --~-------

27,000 0 3,000 

49,995 

120,000 30,000 

0 25,000 25,000 

0 284,800 71,200 
---- -~--------~---

0 96,800 

0 56,800 

0 175,000 
---

0 87,500 
-~----- --~-

45,000 0 

24,200 

14,200 

0 

87,500 

5,000 

---------------~------- ------- --------

LITCHFIELD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

LITCHFIELD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

MONTEVIDEO-CHIPPEWA COUNTY AIRPORT 

OLIVIA REGIONAL AIRPCRT 

PIPESTONE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

REDWOOD FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SLAYTON MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

September 2012 

MITIGATE RNWY 5/23, OTHER TRANSITIONAL FAR 
PART 77 OBSTR 

-----·----------~-

CRACK FILL, PATCH, FOG SEAL ?PRON 22,ooo 1 

Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

83,700 0 

0 

45,000 0 

0 

0 17,600 

9,300 

16,300 

5,000 

5,000 

5,500 

23,300 

4,400 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 8 
Fiscal Year: 2014 
Airport 

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALLIR Y AN FIELD 

---

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALL/RYAN FIELD 

Description 

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY- BUD ROSE 
FLOWERS - APPROACH PROTECTION 

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY AND RELOCATION­
GAS FACILITY - APPROACH PROTK:TION 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Total Project Cost FAA Funding 

257,ooo 1 23I,300 

----------

I16,ooo 1 I04,400 

-- ------- --------

TYLER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT TRUCK W /SNOW BLOWER I 39,000 0 
------- - ----------------------

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD I 200,000 

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD I 40,000 

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD 385,000 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 

0 

26,000 

0 

0 

0 

25,700 

II,600 

I 
I 
::::====~-----------------

35,000 

I3,000 

20,000 

4,000 

38,500 

52,500 WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD 

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year= (30 projects) 

350,000 

I 60,000 

I 
TERMINAL BUILDING IRRIGATIONSYSTEM 

~----~======~ 
CONDUCT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT­
RUNWAY 9/27 SHIFT, LAND ACQUISITICN, LUCE 
LINE TRAIL ALIGNMENT- TIER 2 

94,000 

September 20 I 2 Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

262,500 

0 

84,600 

$3,138,900 

42,000 18,000 

0 9,400 

$1,134,005 $777,095 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 8 
Fiscal Year: 2015 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost 

CANBY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- MYERS FIELD ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FCR PARALLEL 60,000 I 
TAXIWAY/CROSSWIND RUNWAY 

GRANITE FALLS MUN!-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO CONSTRUCT 10-UNIT I-HANGAR 974,000 I 
GRANITE FALLs MUNl-LENZEN-ROE ME_M_o_R_I_A_L_F_L_o __ c_o_N_s_r_R_u_c_r_PAD FOR 10 UNIT I-HANGAR 131,ooo I 
GRANITE FALLS MUNl-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FCR RUNWAy 121,000 I 

16/34 - TIER II 
------------------------------

GRANITE FALLS MUN!-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLO COMPLETE DESIGN ENGINEERING FCR RNWY 755,000 I 
16/34, PARRALLEL TXWY, LIGHTING 

HUTCHINSON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT -BUTLER FIELD ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FCR CROSSWIND 75,000 I 
RUNWAY 

I-HANGAR CONSTRUCTION (16 UNITS) 1,000,000 I 
---~======~--

PARALLEL TAXIWAY 1,250,000 I 
HUTCHINSON MUNICIPALAIRPORT- BUTLER FIELD 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY AIRPORT- BUD FRYE FIELD 
---------

LITCHFIELD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RUNWAY LENGTH JUSTIFICATION REPORT, 137,000 I 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT STUDY(TIER I) 
FOR RUNWAY 13/31 EXTENSION (800') 

-----------------------

MONTEVIDEO-CHIPPEWA COUNTY AIRPORT 

MONTEVIDEO-CHIPPEWA COUNTY AIRPORT 

PIPESTONE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

REDWOOD FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

SLAYTON MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT 

SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA REGIONAL­
MARSHALLIR Y AN FIELD 

HANGAR SITE PREPARATION FOR MULTIR,E 80,000 I 
PLANE STORAGE HANGAR ------- ------ -----;::::=====. 
JET FUEL FACILITY I 50,000 I 

-------------
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)FOR 50,000 I 
PARALLEL TAXIWAY 

TERMINAL AREA FENCING AND CDNTROLLED 
ACCESS GATES 

REPLACE MIRLS/REILSIV ASIS 
-------------------

ADDITIONAL I-HANGAR 

15o,ooo 1 

15o,ooo 1 

25o,ooo 1 

--------------------- ------------------------

TRACY MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT REHAB RUNWAY 

FAA Funding 

54,000 

0 
----------

0 

0 

0 

67,500 

-------

0 
-----

I, 125,000 

123,300 

72,000 

135,000 

45,000 

135,000 

0 

0 

585,000 

State Funding Municipal Funding 

0 

------

974,000 
------

65,500 
-------

96,800 

604,000 

0 

1,000,000 

0 

0 

------

0 

0 

0 

0 

120,000 

250,000 

0 

6,000 

0 

65,500 
--------

24,200 

151,000 

7,500 

0 

I 25,000 

13,700 

8,000 

I 5,000 

5,000 

15,000 

30,000 
---- --- -----

0 

65o,ooo L 
----------

65,000 

33,600 TYLER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ARRIVAL/DEPARTURE BUILDING W /FIXED-BASE 
OPERATOR (ESTIMATED PRORATES) 

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD RUNWAY EXTENSION- GRADING 

12o,ooo 1 

5oo,ooo 1 

------------------------------~====~--

0 86,400 

------- ----- -------

450,000 0 50,000 
------------ --

0 110,000 WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPCRT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD RUNWAY EXTENSION- PAVING ----------------------------!=====~--uoo,ooo 1 990,000 
----- ----

1o,ooo 1 7,000 WINDOM MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

September 2012 

ENVIRONMENTAL FOR RNWY EXT, X-WIND 
RNWY, PARALLEL TAXIWAY 

Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

63,000 0 

Aeronautics Project Listing Appendix B-3 Page 56 of 62 



AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 8 
Fiscal Year: 2015 
Airport 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 

Summary for Year= (22 projects) 

September 2012 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Description Total Project Cost 

2007 TURF RUNWAY REHABILITPJ'ION DESIGN 27,800 I 
REIMBURSEMENT 

---------~~·~---.====~~ 
RUNWAy 9-27, GRADING, PAVING, LIGHTING, 460,000 I 
TAXIWAY; APRON EXPANSION---- DESIGN 

$8,260,800 1 

Office of Aeronautics, Airport Development and Assistance Section 

FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

25,020 0 2,780 

---------

414,000 0 46,000 

$4,283,820 $3,196,700 $780,280 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP: 8 
Fiscal Year: 2016 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

GRANITE FALLS MUNI-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLD ACQUIRE LAND FOR RNWY 16/34 CONST 2,839,ooo 1 0 2,271,200 567,800 

GRANITE FALLS MUNI-LENZEN-ROE MEMORIAL FLD REHAB RUNWAY 15/33 (MILL & OVERLAY) 888,ooo 1 0 710,400 177,600 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY AIRPORT- BUD FRYE FIELD AIRPORT ZONING 15,ooo 1 0 I 0,500 4,500 

LITCHFIELD MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RUNWAY LENGTH JUSTIFICATION REPORT, 76,ooo 1 68,400 0 7,600 

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT STUDY (TIER 2) 
FOR RUNWAY 13/31 EXTENSION (800') 

MONTEVIDEO-CHIPPEWA COUNTY AIRPORT CONSTRUCT MULTIPLE PLANE STORAGE HANGAR 32o,ooo 1 288,000 0 32,000 

(80' X 80') 

PIPESTONE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PARALLEL TAXIWAY 1,5oo,ooo 1 1,350,000 0 150,000 

REDWOOD FALLS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ACQUIRE LAND FOR RPZ, OBS REMOVAL FOR 138,ooo 1 124,200 0 13,800 

RNWY 12 

SLAYTON MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CRACK FILL RUNWAY/APRON 20,000 0 16,000 4,000 

TRACY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PAVE ENTRANCE ROAD 60,000 54,000 0 6,000 

TRACY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT PAVE PARKING LOT 40,000 36,000 0 4,000 

TRACY MUNICIPAL AIRPORT TAXILANE PAVING 120,000 108,000 0 12,000 

TYLER MUNICIPAL AIRPORT LAND ACQUISITION FOR RWY EXTENSION 25,000 0 20,000 5,000 

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD MALSR/ APPROACH LIGHTNING INSTALLATION 180,000 162,000 0 I 8,000 

WILLMAR MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- JOHN L. RICE FIELD MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT STORAGE BUILDING 600,000 0 420,000 180,000 

WINDOM MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RNWY EXTENSION/PARALLEL TAXIWAY - LAND 125,000 112,500 0 12,500 

WINDOM MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RUNWAY EXTENSION - DESIGN 100,000 90,000 0 10,000 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT RUNWAY 9-27, GRADING, PAVING, LIGHTING (3200' 2,630,000 2,367,000 0 263,000 

X 75') ---- CONSTRUCTION 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ACQUIRE LAND FOR RUNWAY 9/27 PRIMARY 
SURFACE, RUNWAY PROTECTION ZONES, LUCE 

1,36o,ooo 1 1,224,000 0 136,000 

LINE STATE TRAIL (80 ACRES) 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CONSTRUCT APRON EXPANSION (200' X 250'), AND 462,ooo 1 415,800 0 46,200 
TIE-DOWNS 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CONSTRUCT RUNWAY 9/27 TAXIWAYS AND 38o,ooo 1 342,000 0 38,000 

TURNAROUND 

WINSTED MUNICIPAL AIRPORT CONSTRUCTTERMINAL AREA FENCING AND 
CONTROLLED ACCESS 

22o,ooo 1 198,000 0 22,000 

Summary for Year= 2016 (21 projects) $12,098,000 I $6,939,900 $3,448,100 $1,710,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP:M 
Fiscal Year: 2013 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

AIRLAKE AIRPORT 2013 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 200,000 I 50,000 0 50,000 

ANOKA COUNTY/BLAINE AIRPORT- JANES FIELD 2013 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION- ALLEYWAYS 800,000 150,000 400,000 250,000 

FLYING CLOUD AIRPORT EAST/WEST PERIMETER ROAD 250,000 0 0 250,000 

FLYING CLOUD AIRPORT RUNWAY I 8/36 EXTENSION/ IMPROVEMENTS 1,700,000 350,000 900,000 450,000 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT AUTOMATED WEATHER STATION (AWOS) 100,000 0 100,000 0 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT BUILDING DEMOLITION -MACHINE SHED, 25,000 0 20,000 5,000 
BUNGALOW & GARAGE 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT EQUIPMENT - TRACTOR/MOWER/BLOWER 2oo,ooo 1 0 133,333 66,667 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT LAND ACQUISITION - RUNWAY PROTECTION 22o,ooo 1 0 176,000 44,000 
ZONE (RPZ) (NORTH END) 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL- TREES 25,000 0 20,000 5,000 

LAKE ELMO AIRPORT 2013 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 300,000 150,000 0 I 50,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN PAVEMENT JOINT SEALING/REPAIR 650,000 0 0 650,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN NOISE MITIGATION SETTLEMENT 1,300,000 0 0 1,300,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN MISCELLANEOUS AIRFIELD CONSTRUCTION 400,000 0 0 400,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN MILL AND OVERLAY 275,000 0 0 275,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN 20 I 3 PA YEMENI REHAB !LIT A TION - APRONS 1,900,000 1,400,000 0 500,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN AIRSIDE BITUMINOUS REHAB/ELEC 500,000 0 0 500,000 
CONSTRUCTION 

RUSH CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT CROSSWIND RUNWAY- PLANS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS 

225,ooo 1 202,500 0 22,500 

RUSH CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT CROSSWIND RUNWAY CONSTRUCTION 2,8oo,ooo 1 2,520,000 0 280,000 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD ASPHALT MAINTENANCE- RAMP 1o,ooo 1 0 49,000 21,000 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD IMPLEMENT RESULTS (EA & ALP UPDATE)- PHASE 
2 

157,8951 142,106 0 15,790 

ST. PAUL DOWNTOWN AIRPORT- HOLMAN FIELD STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 5oo,ooo 1 0 300,000 200,000 

Summary for Year- (21 projects) $12,597,895 I $5,064,605 $2,098,333 $5,434,957 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP:M 
Fiscal Year: 2014 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

AIRLAKE AIRPORT MAINTENANCE BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 50,000 0 0 50,000 

CRYSTAL AIRPORT 2014 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 1,700,000 300,000 900,000 500,000 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT- RWY PAVING 150,000 0 120,000 30,000 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT OBSTRUCTION LIGHTING - POWERLINE 50,000 0 40,000 10,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN NOISE MITIGATION SETTLEMENT 3,420,000 0 0 3,420,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST. PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN PAVEMENT JOINT SEALING/REPAIR 650,000 0 0 650,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN MISCELLANEOUS AIRFIELD CONSTRUCTION 400,000 0 0 400,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN AIRSIDE BITUMINOUS REHAB/ELEC 500,000 0 0 500,000 

CONSTRUCTION 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN SITE UTILITIES 850,000 500,000 0 350,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN APRON EXPANSION- NORTH 7,000,000 5,000,000 0 2,000,000 

RUSH CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT SOUTH HANGAR AREA- ACCESS ROAD 150,000 0 105,000 45,000 

RUSH CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT DEER FENCING 300,000 270,000 0 30,000 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD LAND ACQUISITION- RWY 16 RUNWAY 1,000,000 900,000 0 100,000 

PROTECTION ZONE (4 PARCELS) 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD ASPHALT MAINTENANCE- HANGAR AREA 5o,ooo 1 0 25,000 25,000 

ST. PAUL DOWNTOWN AIRPORT- HOLMAN FIELD 2014 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 1,5oo,ooo 1 300,000 800,000 400,000 

ST. PAUL DOWNTOWN AIRPORT- HOLMAN FIELD JOINT AND CRACK REPAIRS 1oo,ooo 1 0 0 100,000 

ST. PAUL DOWNTOWN AIRPORT- HOLMAN FIELD METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION (MAC) 2oo,ooo 1 0 0 200,000 

BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

Summary for Year= 2014 (17 projects) $18,070,000 I $7,270,000 $1,990,000 $8,810,000 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP:M 
Fiscal Year: 2015 

STIP for FY 2013 - 2016 

Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

AIRLAKE AIRPORT SOUTH BUILDING AREA ALLEYWAY 1,ooo,ooo 1 0 0 1,000,000 

DEVELOPMENT 

AIRLAKE AIRPORT SOUTH BUILDING AREA DEVELOPMENT 2,7oo,ooo 1 0 2,700,000 0 

ANOKA COUNTY/BLAINE AIRPORT- JANES FIELD TAXIWAY CHARLIE - A2/C2 EXTENSION 9oo,ooo 1 0 0 900,000 

ANOKA COUNTY/BLAINE AIRPORT- JANES FIELD AIRFIELD SIGNAGEIELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS 5oo,ooo 1 0 0 500,000 

FLYING CLOUD AIRPORT 2014 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION- TWY A PHASE 8oo,ooo 1 0 0 800,000 

1 

FLYING CLOUD AIRPORT SOUTH BUILDING AREA DEVELOPMENT 600,000 0 600,000 0 

LAKE ELMO AIRPORT RUNWAY 14/32 REPLACEMENT 5,000,000 4,500,000 0 500,000 

LAKE ELMO AIRPORT 2015 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION -ALLEYWAYS 900,000 0 0 900,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN PAVEMENT JOINT SEALING/REPAIR 650,000 0 0 650,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENTS 4,450,000 0 0 4,450,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN MISCELLANEOUS AIRFIELD CONSTRUCTION 400,000 0 0 400,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN BAGGAGE QUARANTINE BUILDING 1,225,000 0 0 1,225,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN ASR SHADOW MITIGATION 5,000,000 0 0 5,000,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN AIRS IDE BITUMINOUS REHABIELEC 500,000 0 0 500,000 

CONSTRUCTION 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN SIDA INCURSION UPGRADES 800,000 0 0 800,000 

RUSH CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT HANGAR AREA DEVELOPMENT - PHASE 1 400,000 360,000 0 40,000 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD NORTH DIAGONAL TAXIWAY- MILL & OVERLAY 52,333 47,100 0 5,233 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD RAMP RECONSTRUCTION (&SOME TAXIWAY) 720,000 648,000 0 72,000 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD TAXILANE RECONSTRUCTION- CESSNA, 120,000 108,000 0 12,000 

DECATHLON, & HOTEL 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD ASPHALT MAINTENANCE- HANGAR AREA 5o,ooo 1 0 25,000 25,000 

ST. PAUL DOWNTOWN AIRPORT- HOLMAN FIELD ELECTRICAL VAULT IMPROVEMENTS 1oo,ooo 1 0 0 700,000 

Summary for Year= 2015 (21 projects) $27,467,333 I $5,663,100 $3,325,000 $18,479,233 
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AERONAUTICS 
ATP:M STIP for FY 2013 -2016 
Fiscal Year: 2016 
Airport Description Total Project Cost FAA Funding State Funding Municipal Funding 

AIRLAKE AIRPORT 2016 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION 4oo,ooo 1 0 0 400,000 

ANOKA COUNTY/BLAINE AIRPORT- JANES FIELD BLDG AREA DEV. - WEST ANNEX 85o,ooo 1 0 850,000 0 

CRYSTAL AIRPORT OBSTRUCTION REMOVALS 3oo.ooo 1 0 0 300,000 

FLYING CLOUD AIRPORT 2016 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION- TWY A PHASE 9oo,ooo 1 0 0 900,000 

2 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT AIRFIELD LIGHTING (MIRL) 100,000 0 80,000 20,000 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT ELECTRICAL VAULT 200,000 0 160,000 40,000 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT OBSTRUCTION REMOVAL - HANGARS 25,000 0 20,000 5,000 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT PAP! 25,000 0 20,000 5,000 

FOREST LAKE AIRPORT RUNWAY PAVED 2700' X 75' 1,100,000 0 880,000 220,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN MISCELLANEOUS AIRFIELD CONSTRUCTION 400,000 0 0 400,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN PAVEMENT JOINT SEALING/REPAIR 650,000 0 0 650,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN AIRS IDE BITUMINOUS REHABIELEC 500,000 0 0 500,000 

CONSTRUCTION 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN 2016 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION -APRONS 1o,5oo,ooo 1 0 0 10,500,000 

MINNEAPOLIS-ST.PAUL INT'L-WOLD CHAMBERLAIN SOUTH FIELD MAINTENANCE BUILDING WASH 1,3oo,ooo 1 0 0 1,300,000 
BAY 

RUSH CITY REGIONAL AIRPORT HANGAR AREA DEVELOPMENT - PHASE 2 875,000 787,500 0 87,500 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD LOADER WITH PLOW AND SNOW PUSHER 224,438 201,994 0 22,444 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD 12 UNITT-HANGAR- CONSTRUCTION (WEST) 540,000 0 540,000 0 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD 12-UNIT T-HANGAR -SITE PREPARATION (WEST) 120,000 0 60,000 60,000 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD ASPHALT MAINTENANCE- WEST HANGAR AREA 50,000 0 25,000 25,000 

SOUTH ST. PAUL MUNICIPAL AIRPORT- FLEMING FIELD HANGAR #5 -HANGAR DOOR REPLACEMENT 45,000 0 22,500 22,500 

ST. PAUL DOWNTOWN AIRPORT- HOLMAN FIELD METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION (MAC) 200,000 0 0 200,000 
BUILDING MAINTENANCE 

ST. PAUL DOWNTOWN AIRPORT- HOLMAN FIELD AIRFIELD SIGN AGE/WIND CONE UPGRADE 5oo,ooo 1 0 0 500,000 

ST. PAUL DOWNTOWN AIRPORT- HOLMAN FIELD JOINT AND CRACK REPAIRS 1oo.ooo 1 0 0 100,000 

Summary for Year= 2016 (23 projects) $19,904,438 I $989,494 $2,657,500 $16,257,444 
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Appendix C 
MnDOT's Detailed Federal 

Fiscal Constraint Plan 

C-1 



Detailed Federal Fiscal Constraint Plan 
The Detailed Federal Fiscal Constraint Plan in Figure C-1 shows how 
MnDOT will be managing Advance Construction (AC) from 2013 
through 2016. AC conversions (Paybacks) identified in the STIP are 
referred to as "Planned AC Conversion." District/ A TPs have identified 
and planned for these project conversions. Along with STIP identified 
"Planned AC", the Office of Capital Programs and Performance 
Measures (OCPPM) manages the program on a statewide basis using 
AC to provide for greater financial flexibility and to manage cash 
flow. 

History shows that projects exceeding $1million are more likely to be 
paid out over more than one year. Historically, project expenditures 
payout 30% in the first year, 50% in the second year, and 20% in the 
third year. For this reason, many projects can be adjusted to more 
closely reflect the actual timing of these expenditures. Use of these 
rates on additional AC projects allows MnDOT to maximize the use of 
Federal funding. OCPPM manages the conversions of these projects 
on a statewide basis and refers to these projects as "Managed AC 
Conversions." 

"Deferred Conversions" describe the adjustment to a Planned AC 
project. These conversions are used to delay planned conversions to 
correspond with actual expenditures. MnDOT could use a longer 
period of conversion and use Trunk Highway cash or bonds to delay 
conversions further. The reverse is true if more Federal funds become 
available than has been forecast. 

C-1(1) 

Figure C-1 illustrates how AC is used to manage MnDOT's program. 
Lines ( 1) through (3) come from the S TIP. Line ( 1) is the total Federal 
formula funds in the STIP for each year. Line (2) represents the 
amount of regular funds in the STIP total. Line (3) is the amount of 
"Planned AC Conversions" in the STIP total. Line (4) shows the 
planned amount ofline (2) for new managed AC for the current year. 
Line ( 4a) is the new managed AC percentage of regular federal funds. 
Line (5) is 30% of the new managed AC from the current year. Line 
(6) is 50% of the new managed AC from the prior year. Line (7) is 
20% of the new managed AC from 2 years back. Lines (5) through (7) 
total the amount of managed AC in that state fiscal year. Line (8) is 
the difference between lines (2) and (4) representing the forecasted 
sum of the projects that are expected to use 100% of their Federal 
funds in that year. Line (9) is the same as line (3). Line (10) comes 
from analysis of the Planned Conversions which are anticipated to 
convert at a different rate than the expected 30%- 50%- 20%. Line 
(10) is called "Deferred Conversion." There are no deferred 
conversions presently planned in this STIP. Line (11) is the sum of 
lines (5) through (7). Line (12) is the managed AC carry forward from 
prior years. As Figure C-1 illustrates, all prior year's AC will be 
totally converted in state fiscal year 2013 (no carry forward to 2014). 

MnDOT plans to continue its use of AC as a financial management 
tool. MnDOT's intention is to encourage the use of AC by the 
District/ A TPs when projects can be packaged or completion of a 
project will occur over more than one construction season. At the 
same time, MnDOT will centrally manage AC to ensure sound 
financial management. 



Figure C-1 

Minnesota Detailed Financial Plan 2013-2016 ($-Millions) 
SFY 2013 SFY2014 SFY 2015 SFY 2016 

(I) STIP Total 

(2) Regular Federal Funds (RFF) 

(3) AC Conversions Planned 

New Managed AC 

(4) Managed Regular Federal Funds 

(4a) % of RFF Required for Fiscal Constraint 

Conversions of New Managed AC 

(5) Year 1 = 30% 

(6) Year 2 =50% 

(7) Year 3 = 20% 

Subtotal 

Actual Needs 

(8) Regular Federal Funds 

(9) Planned Conversions 

(10) Deferred Conversions 

( 11) Managed Conversions- New 

(12) Managed Conversions - Carry forward 

Total Actual Needs 

Lines 1-3 can be found in the STIP 
Line 4 represents the amount of new AC projects (Line 2 x %) 
Line 4(a) represents the new managed AC as a percentage. 

TH 

373 

331 

62 

90 

27 

0 

0 

27 

221 

62 

0 

27 

30 

340 

SA Total TH 

175 548 339 

163 474 305 

12 74 34 

47 137 72 

29% 

14 41 22 

0 0 45 

0 0 0 

14 41 67 

116 337 233 

12 74 34 

0 0 0 

14 41 67 

5 35 0 

147 487 334 

Lines 5-7 represent the amount of conversions that will occur as related to the new AC (Line 4 x 30/50/20%) 
Line 8 shows the net amount of regular federal funds that will be used (Line 2 minus Line 4) 
Line 9 shows the conversions requested by the ATP's (Line 3) 

C-1(2) 

SA Total TH SA Total TH SA Total 

154 493 328 146 474 330 153 483 

150 455 223 141 364 204 150 354 

4 38 105 5 110 126 3 129 

35 107 59 37 96 52 38 90 

24% 27% 26% 

11 32 18 11 29 16 11 27 

24 69 36 18 53 30 19 48 

0 0 18 9 27 12 7 19 

34 101 72 38 110 57 38 95 

115 348 164 104 268 152 112 264 

4 38 105 50 110 126 3 129 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 101 72 38 110 57 38 95 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

153 487 341 147 487 335 152 487 

Line I 0 shows the adjustment for conversions to subsequent years. 
Line 11 is the amount of conversion that will occur based on historical assumption (Lines 5-7) 
Line 12 is the amount of the conversion that will occur due to carry forward AC conversions 
TH =Trunk Highway, SA= State Aid 

Differences due to rounding Excludes Eannarks 



Minnesota Projected Levels of AC The Federal AC shown in 
figure C-2 shows the projected level of AC MnDOT will be 
carrying at the end of each state fiscal year. The ending level 
of AC includes those projects that were authorized by the 
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), have been let, 
awarded and encumbered by the State. The state fiscal year 
runs from July 1 to June 30. Trunk Highway Projects that are 
authorized by FHW A but have not gone through the final 
process of encumbrance are not counted in the year Ending 
Balance of AC. The AC Beginning Balance comes from the 
previous years ending balance. New AC- Planned can be 
found in the STIP. 

New AC- Managed, Managed Conversions, as well as the 
Planned Conversions can be found in the Minnesota Detailed 
Financial Plan, figure C-1. 

C-1(3) 

The strategy of using Managed AC on projects that were not 
planned to be Advance Constructed through the normal 
process, allows MnDOT to manage through a time when 
Federal Funding could be uncertain. This practice will give 
MnDOT the ability to absorb a reduction in Federal funds in a 
year and not have to reduce the short term program, but make 
the necessary corrections in the following year(s). Once 
current year Federal funds become available MnDOT will 
reevaluate the need to AC projects that fall in this group. 



FIGURE C-2 
MINNESOTA FEDERAL ADVANCE CONSTRUCTION FORECAST 

($ MILLIONS) 

SFY 2013 2014 2015 2016 

AC Beginning Balance 117 295 382 416 
New AC- Planned +191 +118 +158 +16 
New AC- Managed +137 +107 +96 +90 
AC Sub-Total 445 520 636 522 
Less: AC Conversions - -74 -38 -110 -129 
Planned 

Less: AC Conversions - -76 -101 -110 -95 
Managed 

Ending AC Balance 295 382 416 229 

Excludes Earmarks 

C-1(4) 


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


